In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of Duncan, Gavrila, Workman,
Bates, et al. against Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC
Docket #: 13-2477-02

Pre-filed Testimony
Respondent: Brent and Raeleen Duncan
Address: 19638 South Buckskin Circle, Birdseye, UT 84629

Your Honor:

Point #1: All fees should be charged according to the fees authorized by
the Public Service Commission. We have been charged $55.00 for
10,000 gallons of water each month since we purchased the home
located at 19638 South Buckskin Circle, Birdseye, UT.

We formally request that all fees that have been charged in excess of the
$35.00 per month since January 2012 through November 2013 be
refunded to us at the time of the court hearing,

We also have been charged a $200.00 hookup fee at the time that we

purchased the home in January 2013, We request a refund of the $100
overpayment,

Point #2
RULE:  Water Meter Set Fees and Hook-Up Fees are charged at the time
the service is delivered,

° The home located at 19638 South Buckskin Circle, Birdseye Utah
was built in 2004,

* The original developer of Eagles Landing would have, and should
have charged those initial hookup fees in 2004 before the home
was completed, and before the first resident closed on the
property and moved in,.

We believe the burden of proof is on Eagles Landing Water Company to
show legal precedence for charging multiple sequential homeowners for

the same initial hook up and set fee each time the property owner
changes.
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° Itis a fact that water has been provided to this residence by the
water company to four sequential owners over a period of nine
years,

° Itis common knowledge that Utility Company Services are not
provided on a continual basis unless the company has received
the initial Water Meter Set & Hookup Fees required at the time of
services being rendered and billed for.

There are two more issues that strengthen our case as the current
residents of this particular home.

° The original developer of Eagles Landing, which included the
Eagles Landing Water Company, took out bankruptcy in 2005,
thus dissolving any unresolved liens,

° Eagles Landing Development was sold to Dave Olson in 2006,
According to bankruptey law, had there been any outstanding
liens, they would have all been cleared at that time.

° Eagles Landing Water Company has no legitimate claim on any
fees associated with new property initialization, and hook up fees,
These fees are a “one-time only” fee assessed to the contractor,
before the original homeowner closes on the home and moves in,

° In2011, Scott & Kimberly Lofgran lost this home to foreclosure,

e All existing liens were cleared concerning the property known as
19638 S. Buckskin Circle, Birdseye Utah when the home was
purchased in 2012,

° No additional fees can be charged to the current owner as clear
title was given at the time of closing on this property.

We ask the court to rule in favor of the Residents of Eagles Landing,
receiving water services through Eagles Landing Water Company, and
request that all fees that have been assessed by the water company to
the residents for “Water Meter Set Fees”, and “Turn On Fees” be

dismissed.
Thank you.
Brent Duncan Raeleen Duncan
a9 ¢
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DOCUMENT REFERRAL CONTENT PAGE

In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of Duncan, Gavrila, Workman,
Bates, et al. against Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC
Docket #:13-2477-072

Pre-Filed Testimony
Respondent: Brent and Raeleen Duncan
Address: 19638 South Buckskin Circle, Birdseye, UT 84629

Pages 1-19 review of the informal complaint and the proof that the
Eagles Landing Water Company ignored the request for a response to
the Informal Complaint issued by the Public Service Commission.,

Pages 20-21 Bills to Previous owners showing that the Water Company
was aware that the fee was $35, but charged the previous owner,
Lofgran $55, and the realtor overseeing the property while owned by
CitiBank $35.

Page 22: Bill for water turn on services at $200 when the Tariff shows
$100 is allowed. (The Tariff will be represented on pages 63-72.)

Pages 23-26, 28, 32-47 Bills received from Eagles Landing Water
Company and paid as billed.

Page 27: An Addendum to Invoice #374 explaining why we were being
billed for an additional amount beyond the $55 for months June through
October 2012 which I did not pay beyond the $55 per month.

Page 29: The letter we delivered to all the residents of Eagles Landing in
response to the water bill received for $110.00 for months June through
October 2012.

Pages 30-31: Copy of information in Informal Complaint filed
7/10/2012 in response to the overcharging of fees,

Pages 48-51: The Water Meter Set Fee Bill, the Hook Up Fee Bill, and
letter of explanation and Tariff sent to each Eagles Landing Resident,
i
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Please note that this bill arrives after the Water Company has ignored
the PSC for a response to the informal complaint,

Page 52: Proof that the Water Company has existed since 1999, and has
been part of the Eagles Landing Development.

Pages 53-54: Proof that Lot #38:311:0008 is part of the Eagles Landing
Development.

Pages 55-58; Proof that Eagles Landing Water Company has rights to
drinking water, which is to be furnished to Eagles Landing Residents,
including Lot 8, which is 19638 South Buckskin Circle, Birdseye, UT.

Pages 59-62: Eagles Landing Water Company application for a
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to operate as a Public Utility
Docket # 07-2477-01,

Pages 63-72: Tariff No 1 for Eagles Landing Water Company L.L.C.

Page 73: Proof that the home located at 19638 South Buckskin Circle
was built in 2004,

Pages 74-75: Proof that the Home located at 19638 South Buckskin

Circle also known as Lot #8, Plat A, Eagles Landing MHD, 38:311:0008
has had 4 owners since the home was completed in 2004,

Pages 76-89: Proof that Eagles Landing Development, 1.C had liens

placed, and liens removed, but eventually the Notice of Default was
instigated in 2005,

Pages 90-92: proof that Hearthstone Development Inc, became the
developer of Eagles Landing in 2006.

Page 93: Hearthstone Business Entity Page

Page 94: Proof that Eagles Landing Water Company L.L.C. is no longer
registered under that name with the State of Utah,

W
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Pages 95-97: Shows that Eagles Landing Development, HOA and
Investors are no longer registered Business Entity’s with the State of

Utah.

Pages 98-106: History of Eagles Landing Development 2002-2012
written by Bryan Amundson, Original owner of Lot 5, and the longest
resident of Eagles Landing to date. Article pages 1-9 with info on most
pages to verify water utility issues, and to verify that the development
was foreclosed on, and was bought by Dave Olsen in 2006. Many of the
costs of the Water Company were incurred before Dave Olsen
purchased the Eagles Landing Development and Water Company. Dave
Gardner was the original developer, and lost the development, so | was
very surprised to hear that Dave Gardner is funding the Water Company
for Dave Olsen. (See attached Document Pages 11-12 to see how My,
Dave Gardner is now funding the Eagles Landing Water Company.)

Pages 107-114: The emails to the Duncan’s from the Orr's concerning
the Informal Complaint, and the Formal Complaint filed by the Orr’s
against Eagles Landing Water Company.

The emails are included here to show proof that David Olsen and
Eagles Landing Water Company only provide services based on
prepayment for the Water Meter Set Fee, and the Water Iookup Fee,

The Orr’s were contacted by Eagles Landing Water Company, after
the Formal Complaint was scheduled, on behalf of the Orr’s, against the
Eagles Landing Water Company. The lawyer, representing Eagles
Landing Water Company contacted the Orr’s to let them know that
David Olsen was agreeing to follow the rules of the tariff, and would
only charge them $4,000. He also stated that the Water Company would
be charging the Tariff Rates for Water use going forward.

Orr's were told that when David Olsen received the check for the
Water Meter Set Fee, and the Hookup Fee, then he would send out a
contractor to perform the services,

The On's sent the check. They were told that a contractor would
have the services performed within a stated time frame. David Olsen
received the check, and ordered the services to be completed. The
Contractor hired by Eagles Landing Water Company performed the
services.

v
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Orr’s came to the property after the services had been installed,
and then they contacted the Public Service Commission and withdrew
their Formal Complaint,

This action alone, states that services are not performed until the
fees have been paid.

Pages 115-117 Public Service Commission copy of the Informal
Complaint for Eagles Landing Residents.
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Faxed 8/13/13

Attention: Mark Long

Fax #: 801-530-6512

From Raeleen Duncan

Resident of Eagles Landing, Birdseye, UT
Faxed from 801-873-3134

Hello Mark,
I am including copies of all bills that I have,
It is interesting to note that the Realtor was charged $35.

I have also included my informal complaint info from last
summer to the State, and a copy of the letter I gave to the
residents of Eagles Landing following my conversation with
the State.

[ will hold off paying the August bill I just received until I hear
back on how we are to have the incorrect charges handled.

Please feel free to contact me by email or phone.

Raeleen Duncan
801-420-6213

info@LQD8R.com
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Tuesday, August 13, 2013 12:10 PM

Subject: Re: Tariff for Eagles Landing
Date: Tuesday, August 13, 2013 9:04 AM
From: Mark Long <mlong@utah.gov>
To: Raeleen Duncan <info@LQD8R.com>

Hi Raeleen,

Sorry for the problem you are having opening the tariff. } am sending the tariff in a
WORD document that you will hopefully have better luck with, | put "unofficial" on
it because | have not compared it word for word to the official pdf copy, but |
believe it is identical. If there are any specific questions | can verify those for you
from the original.

| appreciate your willingness to fax copies of your bills. Our fax number is 801
530-6512,

If you have any more questions or concerns please feel free to contact me.

By the way, you may need to update your Adobe Acrobat Reader program on your
computer so that you can access .pdf files in the future.

Thanks,

Mark

On Mon, Aug 12, 2013 at 3:45 PM, Raeleen Duncan <info@Ilqd8r.com> wrote:
Mark, Could you send the tariff in a different format. | am unable to open
it. Thanks. Raeleen Duncan

On 8/12/13 1:41 PM, "Mark Long" <mlong@utah.gov <http://
mlong@utah.gov> > wrote:

Hi Raeleen
’ PUNCAN Pre-filed
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Valerie asked me to send you a copy of Eagle Landing's tariff. |
have attached the .pdf file for your records. Please let me
know if you have trouble opening this file and { can send itin a
different format.

| would be very interested in hearing from you if you have any
documentation or information that the Eagle Landing Water
Company is charging different rates than those in the attached
tariff,

Sincerely,

Mark Long

Mark Long, Utility Analyst
Division of Public Utilities

BUNCAN Pre-fifed
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il > Complaint Form

Use this ferm to file an informal complaint agans! a ulihity vithin the State of Utah

P et ane Dt T e et entine,

Utility Customer (The name on your bill or account)

" Customer Name Brent/#aeleen Duncan

if Business, Centact Person
" Primary Phone 801-657-6699
Other Phone: 801-420-6213

“E-Mail Address: infoalqd8r.com

Service Addross

" Straet 19638 South Buckskin Circle
" City Birdseye
State. uTt
Zip 84629
Mail Address
Sireet HC 13 Box 312
City 'I'mrvww
Stala uT
Zip. §4629
Utility against which you are filing a comptaint
ity Name Eagles Landing Water Company
" Your Account Number MA
Your Complalnt
" Complaint Type Rate & Tariff M
Complant

I have had correspondence
with Hark Long and Maria
Martinez. The tariff states

(e sure 19 mgcate speohic dales ang peops
you've lalved lo at Ine ullty aboul this comp'aint )
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Utaly Division of Public (ilites hupzpublicutitities wah.govicompyonm he oy

Suggested Resolution: (Whaldoyouthink T helieve that we should be
the vty should do to make this situation night?} reimbursed for the money that
we have been overcharged,

Submit Complaint

Utah Depariment of Gommerce | Calendar | Links | Slto Map

Wit gov rome [ ltah.gov Tenms of Use [ Utah.gov Pivacy Policy | Litan gov Aceessibitity Poliey | Fransiale: Utab oy
Copyright © 2013 State of Utah - All rights reserved.
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Wednesday, August 14, 2013 10:44 AM

Subject: Eagles Landing Complaint

Date: Wednesday, August 14, 2013 7:33 AM

Fram: Mark Long <mlong@utah.gov>

To: Raeleen Duncan <info@LQD8R.com>, <marmartinez@utah.gov>

Hi Raeleen,

After reviewing the facts of your case, as well as concerns from other Eagle’s
Landing customers, the best course of action is to have you file a complaint with
the Division’s Customer Service section that handles such complaints. | will
transfer all of the information and email correspondence | have received on your
case to this section. The manager of Customer Service is Marialie Martinez who
can be reached at (801) 530-6604.

Our files show that you filed a complaint last year or so with our Customer Service
section. It appears as though it slipped through the cracks of the complaint
process and was not followed up. | apologize for that, but | will assure your
complaint will be acted on timely at this time. Will you kindly fill out another
complaint form with updated information? | will transfer your faxed information to
the Customer Service section so you do not have to re-fax this information to them
with your new complaint.

The complaint process is explained on the Division’s web site at: http://
publicutifities.utah.gov/submitcomplaint.htm .

The complaint form referred to above is located on our web site at: http://
publicutilities.utah.gov/compform.htm!

Thanks for bring up this matter with Division of Public Utilities. If you have any
other questions or concerns you should direct them to Ms. Martinez or whoever
she assigns this case to.

Sincerely,

Mark Long

BUNCAN Pre-flled
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On Tue, Aug 13, 2013 at 1:02 PM, Raeleen Duncan <info@lqd8r.com> wrote:
Hello Mark,
| have faxed you a 25 page document with all the bills (minus 12/2012
which | must have misplaced) along with all the other documentation
that | have had. Please let me know if you do not receive it. Thanks.

Raeleen Duncan

On 8/13/13 9:04 AM, "Mark Long" <mlong@utah.gov <http://
miong@utah.gov> > wrote:

Hi Raeleen,

Sorry for the problem you are having opening the tariff. | am
sending the tariff in a WORD document that you will hopefully
have better luck with. | put "unofficial” on it because | have
not compared it word for word to the official pdf copy, but 1
believe it is identical. If there are any specific questions | can
verify those for you from the original.

I appreciate your willingness to fax copies of your bills. Our fax
number is 801 530-6512 <tel:801%20530-6512> | |

if you have any more questions or concerns please feel free to
contact me.

By the way, you may need to update your Adobe Acrobat
Reader program on your computer so that you can access pdf
files in the future.

Thanks,

DUNCAN Pre-filed
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On Mon, Aug 12, 2013 at 3:45 PM, Raeleen Duncan
<info@lqd8r.com <http://info@lgd8r.com> > wrote:
Mark, Could you send the tariff in a different format. |
am unable to open it, Thanks. Raeleen Duncan

On 8/12/13 1:41 PM, "Mark Long" <mlong@utah.gov
<http://mlong@utah.gov> <http://
mlong@utah.gov> > wrote:

Hi Raeleen,

Valerie asked me to send you a copy of
Eagle Landing's tariff. | have attached

the .pdf file for your records. Please let me
know if you have trouble opening this file
and | can send it in a different format.

| would be very interested in hearing from
you if you have any documentation or
information that the Eagle Landing Water
Company is charging different rates than
those in the attached tariff.

Sincerely,

Mark Long

DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Mark Long, Utility Analyst
Division of Public Utilities
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Weadnesday, September 25, 2013 6:08 PM

Attached is the Formal Complaint process and form.

If you have further questions regarding the Formal Complaint process, you may contact Gary
Widerburg in the Public Service Commission directly.

The Commission's information is provided in the attached form.

Thanks,
Maria

~~~~~~~~~~ Forwarded message ----------

From: Lisa Orr <Lisa Orr@imail.org>

Date: Tue, Sep 24,2013 at [0:51 AM

Subject: RE: Eagle's Landing Residents and Terry & Lisa Orr Complaints
To: Marialie Martinez <marmariinez@utah,gov>

Ce: "io@lad8rcom" <info@lgdsrcom>

What steps need to be done for a formal complaint?

From: Marialie Martinez [mailto: marmartinez@utah.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2013 9:54 AM

To: Smith, Craig; david olsen; Long, Mark; Duncan, William; Lisa Orr; info@igddr.com
Subject: RE: Eagle's Landing Residents and Terry & Lisa Orr Complaints

Mr. Smith and Mr, Olsen,

I just wanted to follow up and send another reminder that I have not yet received a response regarding
my last follow up email last Friday.

It has been over 30 days and I haven’t received acknowledgement that Mr. Olsen will send a response
to the complaints I sent.

I will then consider this Informal Complaint unresotved and will proceed fo advise the complainants to
file a Formal Complaint with the UT Public Service Commission,

Maria

—————————— Forwarded message ---------- E
From: Marialic Martinez <marmartinez@utah.oov>

Date: Fri, Sep 20,2013 at 11:50 AM DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Subject: Re: Residents of Eagle's Landing, Birdseye, UT Complaint

To: "1 Craig Smith" <jesmith@smithlawonline conp>
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Lol "puncan, wilhiam™ <wdinean@ulaingoys>, "LONg, VIark” <puopgutan.gov>, David Ulsen
<david@redrockeanial cox

Mr. Smith,

My section handle’s Informal Complaints only. What you wish to discuss with the Division may be
best requesting a meeting with the Water and Telecom section such as Bill Duncan and Mark Long.
I"m unsure of whether they are in a position to advise you on what steps the company could take to

make it more financially viable. You may contact Bili or Mark directly in regards to your guestions,

What I need from Mr. Olsen is to send me a response to the two complaints I sent him so that I can
close it. Attached are the two informal complaint reports for your review as well as a copy of the UT
Public Service Commission Rule R746-200-8 informal Review Process.

Mr. Olsen needs to explain to the complainants why he is charging more than what the approved tariff
rate is,

The first complaint (Terry and Lisa Orr) I kept separated from the rest of the other complaints because
it is about getting the water lines marked.

The second complaint I combined into one under (Eagle’s Landing Residents) because it is about the
same issue. There are a total of 4 complainants that Mr. Olsen needs to respond to regarding the
monthly rate charge. Again he needs to explain why he is charging more than what is in the approved
tariff. The report has all the names and contact information of each.

Mr. Olsen may send me a copy of the letter he sent each of the compiainants if he did do so, or send
me a summary of the communication and resolution if there was one.

Once I receive a response from Mr. Olsen, I can close the Informal Complaint. If the complainants are
not satisfied with the result of the Informal, then it is their i ght to file a Formal Complaint with the
Commission.

Thanks,

Marta

On Thu, Sep 19,2013 a1 6:32 PM, J. Craig Smith <jesmith@smithlawoniine.com> wrote: Eq

Ms. Martinez,
DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Factually hoped to be able discuss the larger issue of the financial viability of the
Cempany. Itis currently not able to meet its monthly obligations and is anly surviving
due to reqular cash infusion by Mr. David Gardner. As you may or may not know, the
Company was designed to serve over 100 connections but only serves a fraction of
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that number, due to the fact that most of the development was never bullt,

At this time Mr. Gardner is unable to retain my services or services of any legal
counsel due to lack of funds,  We were hoping fo be able to discuss this issue and any
thoughts that the Division may have on what steps we could take to make the
Company financlally viable. Frankly, If the finandal situation doesn’t change soon
there will not be a Company to complain about and the residents will be left to their
own devices for drinking water. 1 know that this is something that the Division has
faced before, thus we are seeking your input,

Please et me know if the Divislon would like to meet and discuss this issue. Thanks,
Craig

. Craig Smith, Fsyg.

~
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From: Marialie Martinez [mailto: macmartinez@utah.aov]

Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2013 3:17 PM

To:i 3. Craig Smith; Duncan, William; Long, Mark

Subject: Re: Residents of tagle's Landing, Birdseye, UT Complaint

Mr, Smith,

Do you wish to set up a meeting to discuss how the Informal Complaint process works and how to
respond Lo it or is it about a rate case?

[ don’t see it necessary to have a meeting over a response I’'m requiring Mr. Olsen to provide me so |
can close the Informal Complaint. Commission Rule R746-200-8 (A) Informal Review | thought is
clear on how a utility company should respond to a complaint,

I’d be happy to send you a copy of the Rule as well as the two informat complaint reports | need Mr.
Olsen to respond to.

Please feel free to call or email me if you have further questions.
Thanks,

Maria

On Wed, Sep 18,2013 at 12:19 PM, J. Craig Smith <jcsimith@smithlawonline.coms wrote:

Ms. Martinez,

I was just forwarded your e-mail by David Olsen. Would it be possible to set up a
meeting on this matter? 1 will be at the Commission on Friday on another matter,
Mr. Qlsen Is also available on Friday. If 2:00pm on Friday would work for yvour
schedule, it would be ideal for us. If that time does not weork please let me know
other dates and times that are avallable. Thank YOLLL

Craig €
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Frara: David Olsen [mailto:david@redrockcapital.co)

Eent: Wednesday, September 18, 2013 12:09 PM

To: 1. Craig Smith

Subject: Fwd: Residents of Eagle's Landing, Birdseye, UT Complaint

Begin forwarded message;

From: "Marialic Martinez" <parmartinez@utahioov>

To: "David Olsen® <david@redrockeapital co>, "Long, Mark" <mlong €outah. ooy,
"Duncan, William" <wduncan@utah,govs, "info@Ilgdfr.com" <lsfo@ladircoms>
sSubject: Fwd: Residents of Eagle's Landing, Birdseye, UT Complaint

BUNCAN Pre-filed
Mr. Olsen, Docket #:13-2477-02
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As | stated in my follow up email to you yesterday, this complaint has passed the 30 day
extension per UT Public Service Commission Rule R746-200-8 (A). It states,

"The utility shall make reasonable efforts to complete any investigation and resolve the
dispute within 30 calendar days. A proposed solution may be that the utility request that
the informal complaint be dismissed if, in good faith, it belicves the complaint is without
merit. The utility shall inform the Division employee of the utility's response to the
complainant, the proposed solution and the complainant's acceptance or rejections of the
proposcd solution and shall keep the Division employee informed as to the progress made
with respect to the resolution and final disposition of the informal complaint.”

Please respond immediately.
Maria

~~~~~~~~~~ Forwarded message ----------

From: Marialic Martinez <marmartinez@uiah cov<mailio marmarinez@utah, poyss>
Date: Fue, Sep 17,2013 at 9:46 AM

Subject: Fwd: Residents of Lagle's Landing, Birdseye, UT Complaint

To: david olsen <david@redrockeapital.eo<mailiordavid @redrockcanital com>

Mr Olsen,

This complaint also has passed the 30 day extension. I need a response from you so that |
can close this Informal Complaint and can advise the complainants to file a Formal
Complaint with the Public Service Commission should there be no resolution in this
informal complaint process.

Maria

------------ Forwarded message ----------

From: Marialie Martinez <mbmartinez@ulah. pov<mailtommarmartinez@utah pove>
Date: Thu, Aug [5,2013 at 10:3] AM

Subject: Residents of Eagle's Landing, Birdseye, UT Complaint

To: david <david@redrockeanital co<mailiodavid @redrockeapital.co>>, "Lon a, Mark"
<miong @utah,gov<mailtonilong @utah.gov>>, "Duncan, Wiltiam"

<wduncan@utah vov<mailio wduncan @ BEANL g0V,

info@lgd8r com<mailtoinfo@lgd8r.coms

Please respond within 5 business days per UT Public Service Commission Rute (PSC)
Rule R746-200-8 Informal Review Process. L

. DUNCAN Pre-filed
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A. A person who is unable to resolve a dispute with the utility concerning a matter
subject to Public Service Commission jwrisdiction may obtain inforimal review of the
dispute by a designated employee within the Division of Public Utilities. This employee
shall investigate the dispute, try to resolve it, and inform both the utility and the consumer
of his findings within five business days from receipt of the informal review request,
Upon receipt of a request for informal review, the Division employee shall, within one
business day, notify the utility that an informal complaint has been filed. Absent unusual
circumstances, the utility shall attempt to resolve the complaint within five business days.
In no circumstances shall the utility fail to respond to the informal complaint within five
business days. The response shall advise the complainant and the Division employee
regarding the results of the utility's investigation and a proposed solution to the dispute or
provide a timetable to complete any investigation and propose a solution. The utility shall
make reasonable cfforts to complete any investigation and resolve the dispute within 30
calendar days. A proposed solution may be that the utility request that the informal
complaint be dismissed if, in good faith, it believes the complaint is without merit. The
utility shall inform the Division employee of the utility's response to the complaint, the
proposed solution and the complainant's acceptance or rejection of the proposed solution
and shall keep the Division employee informed as to the progress made with respect to the
resolution and final disposition of the informal complaint. If, after 30 calendar days from
the receipt of a request for informal review, the Division employee has received no
information that the complainant has accepted a proposed solution or otherwise
completely resolved the complaint with the utility, the complaint shall be presumed to be
unresolved,

B. Mediation - If the utility or the complainant determines that they cannot resolve the
dispute by themselves, either of them may request that the Division attempt to mediate the
dispute. When a mediation request is made, the Division employee shall inform the other
party within five business days of the mediation request. The other party shall either
accept or reject the mediation request within ten business days after the date of the
mediation request, and so advise the mediation-requesting party and the Division
employee. If mediation is accepied by both parties or the complaint continues to be
unresolved 30 calendar days after receipt, the Division employee shall further investigate
and evaluate the dispute, considering both the customer's complaint and the utility's
response, their past efforts to resolve the dispute, and try to mediate a resolution between
the complainant and the utility, Mediation efforts may continue for 30 days or until the
Division employee informs the parties that the Division has determined that mediation is
not likely to result in a mutually acceptable resolution, whichever is shorter,

C. Division Access to Information during Informal Review or Mediation - The utility and
the complainant shall provide documents, data or other information requested by the
Division, to evaluate the complaint, within five business days of the Division's request, if
reasonably possible or as expeditiously as possible, if they cannot be provided within five
business days.

informal review for lack of merit and the Division concurs in the disposition, if cither
party has rejected mediation or if mediation efforts are unsuccessful and the Division has

) ) Page 7 of 10
A & \a DUNCAN Pre-filed

Docket #:13-2477.02

D. Commission Revicw - If the utility has proposed that the complaint be dismissed from l t@




not been able to assist the parties in reaching a mutually accepted resolution of the
informal dispute, or the dispute is otherwise unresolved between the parties, the Division
in all cases shall inform the complainant of the right to petition the Commission for a
review of the dispute, and shall make available to the complainant a standardized
complaint form with instructions approved by the Commission. The Division itself may
petition the Commission for review of a dispute in any case which the Division
determines appropriate. While a complainant is proceeding with an informal or a formal
review or mediation by the Division or a Commission review of a dispute, no termination
of service shall be permitted, if any amounts not disputed are paid when due, subject (o
the utility's right to terminate service pursuant to R746-200-6(F), Termination of Service
Without Notice.

R746-200-8. Formal Agency Proceedings Based Upon Complaint Review.

The Commission, upon its own motion or upon the petition of any person, may initiate
formal or investigative proceedings upon matters arising out of informal complaints.

Marialic Martinez

Commecrce Manager |

Division of Public Ultilities
marmartinez@utah.gov<mailtomaurmarfinez@uigh cov>
(801 530-6604<tch %2880 1 929%20530-6604>

Martalic Martinez

Commerce Manager |

Division of Public Utititics

marmartipez@ulah, gov<mailtomarmartinez@utah. oo v>
(8013 530-6604<(el: %2880 1 %29%720530-6604>

Marialie Marlinez

Comimerce Manager |

Division of Public Utilities l
marmartinez@utah, sov<mailio:marmartinez@utah sov>

(801) 530-6604 o

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Docket #:13-2477-02
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Marialie Martine.
Commerce Manager |
Division of Public Utilities

marmartinez®duiah ooy

(8013 530-6604

Marialic Martinez
Commerce Manager |
Division of Public Utilitics

marmartinez@utah.gov

(8013 530-6604

Marialic Martinez
Commerce Manager |
Division of Public tiilities

marmartinez@uiah IOV

(8013 530-0604

DY o A3

DUNCAN Pee-filed
Docket #:13.2477-02
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Marialic Martinez
Comimerce Manager |
Division of Public Utilities
marmartinez@utah.eov
(801} 530-6604

A5 ofF (23

{

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Docket #:13-2477-02
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Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

PO Box 970729 :
Orem, UT 84097 Date Invoice #
72011 272
Rill To
Scott Lofgran
19638 South Buckskin Circle
Birdseye, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Dale
NIA N/A N/A 06/30/2011 710/2011
Qty ltern Description Rate Amount
1[MS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,600 Gallon Fixed Rate 55.00 55.00
Total $55.00
Qe o a3

DUNCAN Pre-fied
Docket #:13-2477-02




Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

Invoice
PO Box 970729 oat . ]
Orem, UT 84097 ate nvolce
817201 282
Bili To
Showplace Homes RE, Inc.
324 E. 8800 8,
Spanish Fork, UT 84660
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Totat Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A N/A N/A 03172011 810/2011
Qty ltern Description Hate Amount
1IMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 35.00 35.00
L.{)fgrcns
Total $35.00
27) oL N

DUNCAN Pre-filed

Docket #:13-2477-02




Water Company

Reconection Fee For lot #8 In Eagles Landing Development $200.00

Total  $200.00

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Dockel #:113-2477-02




Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

PO Box 970729
Orem, UT 84097 Date Invoice #
3N/72012 344
Bill To
Brent Buncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA N/A NIA 02/29/2012 022
Qty ftem Description Rate Amount
1{ M8 Menthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 35.00 55.00
Total $35.00

29 6C 123

DUNCAN Pre-niled
Docket H:13-2477-02




Lagles Landing Water Company, LLC
PO Box 970729

Invoice

Orem, UT 84097 Date Invaice #
2012 353
Bill To
Brent Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading { Totai Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA NIA NIA 03/31/2012 2012
Qly itermn Description Rate Amount
MS Monthly Water Usage up o 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 35.00 33.00
Total $55.00

3O oL a3

Y

BUNCAN Pre-filed

Docket #:13-2477.02




Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

PO Box 970729

Orem, UT 84097

Bill To

Brent Dancan
HIC-13 ox 312
Fairview, U1 81629

Invoice

Date

Invoice #

32012

63

SYINT

0

Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Bifling Cycte Due Date
N/A NIA N/A O4730/2010 2 SIHK02
Qty tem Description Rate Amaount
1 MS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Galton Fixed Rate 55,00 35
Total 335,04

2\

\23

DUNCAN Pre-flted
RDocket #:13-2477.02




Pl o8y
Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

Invoice
PO Box 970729 oot Involoe #
Orem, UT 84097 ale
6172012 373
Bill To
Breat Dunean
FIC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA NIA N/A 05/31/2012 6/10/2012
Qty Hem Description Rate Arnount
HMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fined Rate 35.60 33.00
B Total $35.00

B of \a3

BUNCAN Pre-filed
Docket #:13-2477.02
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Eagles Landing Water Company, L1(

PO Box 970729

&)

Invoice

T e Invoice #
Orem, UT 84097 Date ‘
2012 R¥R!
8ill To

Hrent Duncan

TIC.13 Box 312

Foirview, UT §1629

Present Reading | Previous Reading Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA NIA N/A 0673042012 T2012
Qty ftem Description Rate Amount
L{MS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 140 G0
PR i PR
(;"é' P e e
Total STHIAK

BAY o v

DUNCAN Fre-fited
Docket #:13-2477.02



Update to all Water Users of Eagles Landing Water Company July 9%, 2012
In Reference to the Water bills received and owing July 10%, 2012

I'have spoken with Bill Duncan at the Utah Public Service Commission today.
[ also registered an informal complaint with the Public Setvices Commission,

When Bill returned my call he told Brent that there is a process for requesting a rate
increase through their office. It is as follows:

The utility company notifies us that they will be requesting a rate increase.

They request a rate increase from the Public Service Commission. When the board
approves the rate increase, then we are notified that sometime in the future
(determined by the board) the rate increase will take effect,

Until we are notified of a rate increase authorized by the PSC we do not have a rate
increase.

I went online to register my informal complaint. The website I went to is:
www.psc.ut.gov if you want to learn more about what the Public Service
Commission does. Bill Duncan is the person that oversees all Water Companies in
the State of UT.

Bill had not received my informal complaint at the time he returned my call but he
will look into things and will give us a call back when he has had a chance to review
my complaint.

If you have questions please feel free to call me at 801-420-6213

Thanks. Raeleen Duncan

PS: Until we receive notification of a rate increase as approved by the Public Service

Commission Brent and [ will be paying the usual customary amount of $55 per
month,

5 5 UJ“Z \ Q23 DUNCAN Pre-filed

Docket #:13-2477.02




3, ok (23

We are a community of 11 homes and receive our water through a private water company. We just
received a water bill of $110 (No sewer or garbage, just water) We have been told that our bill year
round would be $55 to account for the fluctuation of water usage throughout the year. The attached
note stated "Due to high water usage this year, water rates will be raised to $110.00 for the period of
June 2012 to October 2012. After that time water rates will return to $55.00" End of statement. Our
meters are never read. {One resident does not yet have grass on his property.) Two weeks ago we as a
community were without power for 3 days, so we requested that the owner put in a generator so that
we could us the pump to pull up more water. He finally agreed to get an electrician here to install the
proper electrical, but required us as home owners to pay for the use of the generator. (We agreed
because we needed water, and determined that we would rent a generator and divide the costs among
the 10 homes that are currently occupied. My understanding is that the water company is required to
pay for things necessary to provide water to our community. One of our residents goes to the pump
house 2-3 times a week to turn on the pump, but he is never reimbursed for his time or travel expenses.
We as a community are grateful for this residents desire to take care of this issue so we have water as it
is needed.) My understanding is that rates cannot be arbitrarily increased on the whim of the owner of
the water company. | have not spoken with the water company. We have been told this situated arose
in the past and the owner was told he could not raise the rates. | believe that was when the $55 a
month rounded rate was implemented.

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Docket #:13-2477-02




Wednesday, July 11, 2012 9:36 AM

Subject: Eagles Landing Water Co Grievance
Date: Tuesday, July 10, 2012 8:14 AM

From: Utility Complaints <utilcomp@utah.gov>
To: Raeleen Duncan <info@LQD8R.com>

Dear Raeleen Duncan,

If you have a problem with a regulated utility company you should first contact the company,
at the phone number listed on your utility bill, and try to resolve the problem directly with
the company. If you have tried to resolve the problem with the company and are not satisfied
with the results you can file an informali complaint with the Division of Public Utilities.
Respectfully,

The Utah Division of Public Utilities

>>> <SERVER@dpu.utah.gov> 7/9/2012 12:02 PM >>>

UTILITY CUSTOMER;
FROM: Raeleen Duncan
PHONE: 801-420-6213
EMAIL: info@lqd8r.com
IP: 205.197.214.159

SERVICE ADDRESS:
19638 South Buckskin Circle
Birdseye, UT 84629

MAILING ADDRESS:
HC 13 Box 312
Fairview , UT 84629

UTILITY: Eagles Landing Water Company
ACCOUNT NUMBER: Inv #374

COMPLAINT TYPE: Additional Charges

COMPLAINT: We are a community of 11 homes and receive our water through a private water
company. We just received a water bill of $110 (No sewer or garbage, just water) We have
been told that our bill year round would be $55 to account for the fluctuation of water usage
throughout the year. The attached note stated "Due to high water usage this year, water rates
will be raised to $110.00 for the period of June 2012 to October 2012, After that time water
rates will return to $55.00" End of statement. Our meters are never read. {One resident does
not yet have grass on his property.) Two weeks ago we as a community were without power for

37 D’C 23 Page 1 of 2

DUNCAN Pre-fiied
Docket #:13-2477.02




Fagles Landing Water Company, LLC

Invoice
PO Box 970729 .
Orem, UT 84097 Date Invoice #
87172012 393
Bill To
Brent Buncin
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Waler Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A N/A N/A 07/312012 8710202
Qly ltem Description Rate Amount
1MS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,0060 Gallon Fixed Rate 33.00 35.00
Total $55.00

28 of a3

DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Eagles Landing Water Company, L1.C

Invoice
PO Box 970729
Orem, UT 84097 Date Invoice #
912012 403
Bill To
Brent Puncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A N/A N/A 0873172012 910/2012
Qty ttermn Description Rate Amotnt
1IMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,800 Gatton Fived Rate 55.00 3500
Total $55.00
3G of Va3

DUNCAN Pro-filed
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Fagles Landing Water Company, LLC

Invoice

PO Box 970729 Dat Invoice #
ate
Orem, UT 84097
10412012 413
Bill To
Brent Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, U1 84629
Present Reading  Previous Reading  Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA NIA NIA 09/30/12 10/10/2012
Qty Item Descriptien Rate Amount
1 MS Monthly Water Usage up lo 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 35.00 35.00
Total $55.00

“o ok V22

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Dacket #:13-2477-02




Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

PO Box 970729

Invoice

) t Invaice f#
Orem, UT 84097 Date
FHL 2D 421
Bill To
Brent Duncan
[1C-13 Box 312
Farview, 1 84610
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA NIA N/A 1073120012 FEA02012
Qiy item Description Rate Amount
I [MS Motthby Water Usage up to 16,000 Gallon Fixed Rate $5.00 3.0
Total S35.41)

\'K\ o€ \D 3

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Docket #:13-2477.02




Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

PO Box 970729

Invoice

oy Date Invoice #
Orem, UT 84097
(FRPR{IRN A5}
Bill To
Brent Duneim
HC-13 Box 312
Taiview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA NIA NIA [ M312012 WiMI0L3
Qty ltem Description Rate Amount
TIMS Maonthly Water Usape upr to 16,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 3500 55410
Total 55300

Ha o\ ay

le

DUNCAN Pre-fited
Docket #:13-2477-02




Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

Invoice

PO Box 970729 Ot voice #
. e
Orem, UT 84097 8
2012013 461
Bill To
Brent Dunca
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA N/A N/A 0113112013 211512003
Qty item Description Rate Amount
FMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Galton Fixed Rate 5500 5500
Total $55.00

U3 o€ (23
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DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC anOice
PO Box 970729 —
Orem, UT 84097 Date Invoice
nnms 472
Bill To
Brent Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A NIA N/A 02/28/2013 31572013
Qty ftem Description Rate Amount
1{MS Montily Water Usage up to 1,000 Gallon Fixed Rale 35.00 55.00
Total $55.00
. D3
L,{LQ d@ \ PUNCAN Pre-fited

Docket #:13-2477.02




Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

Invoice

PO Box 970729 Dat inoice #
. nvoi
Orem, UT 84097 ate
dIG/HN 3 483
Bitt To
Brent Duncan
HCA13 Box 32
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumplion Water Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A N/A N/A 037312013 412012013
Qty ftem Description Rate Amount
FEMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Galton Fixed Rate 5500 33.00
Total $55.00

«(S of (2>

q

DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC InVOice
PO Box 970729 o voice #
- oice
Orem, UT 84097 ale nvol
3172013 489
Bill To
Brent Dunein
1C-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A NIA N/A 04/30/2013 SM5/2013
Qly ltem Descriplion Rate Amount
HIMS Monthly Waler Usage up o 10,060 Gallon Fixed Rate 55,00 55.00
Total $55.00

L of (23

DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC l nvo i ce
PO Box 970729 5 oo
Orem, UT 84097 ate nvoice
6/1/2013 500
Bili To
Brent Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fatrview, LT 84629
Freseni Reading i Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
NIA NIA N/A 05/31/2013 6/15/2013
Qty Item Description Rate Amount
FEMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 55.00 55.00
Total $55.00
L( 7 i ] '@ \QB DUNCAN Pre-filed

Docket #:1 3-2477.02




Eagles Landing Water Company, LI.C

Invoice
PO Box 970729 :
Ovem, UT 84097 Date Invoice #
T/5/2013 511
Bill To
Brest Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Watler Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A N/A N/A Q6/30/2013 572013
My itern Description Rate Amount
1{MS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rale 55.00 55.00
TOta! $55.00

LE «F (a3

DUNCAN Pre-fited
Pocket #:13-2477.02



Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

PO Box 970729 Date invoice #
- a
Orem, U1 34097
87172013 523
Bilt To
Bremt Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fatrview, UT 84629
[_ Present Readlng | Previous Reading | Total Consumplion Water Bilting Cycle Due Date
N/A NIA NIA 073112013 8/15/2013
Qty ftem Description Rate Amount
FIMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 53500 55.00
352>
~ B e (
- .
(] (k Sﬂg ?ﬂ'{j:_;f) f:‘) “'()
Total 5500 |
L . DUNCAN Pre-filed
Fol 03
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Bagles Landing Water Company, LLC

PO Box 970729 :
Orem, UT 84097 Date Invoice ##
9/5/2013 534
&ill To
Irent Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Waler Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A N/A NIA 08/31/2013 9/15/2013
Qly tem Description Rate Amount
HIMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 55.00 55.00
262
- t
i oo
T
otal 5500 |

SO of a3
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Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

PO Box 970729 voc f
Orem, UT 84097 Dale fvoice
10/1/2013 345
Bil To
Brenl Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading [ Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A N/A N/A 09/30/2013 10/15/2013
Qty ftem Description Rate Amount
FIMS Monthly Water Usage up to 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 55.00 55.00
352
N e Qe L Ll i
A, S5 B LSS A gy
Total $55.00 |

Xt e (D3
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CRESTLINE GROUP, LP

Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

FLP Checking Inv#523, 534, 545 $35.00 for 10,000 gai monthi

1011972013

3244

165.00

165.00

S €123

DURCAN Pre-filed
Docked #:13-2477-02




Eagles Landing Water Company, 1.LC

Invoice
PO Box 970729 :
Orem, UT 84097 Date Invoice #
1/H2013 589
8ill To
Brent Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Waler Billing Cycle Due Date
N/A N/A N/A 10/31/2013 1171572013
Qly ltem Description Rate Amount
M8 Momthly Water Usage up 1o 10,000 Gallon Fixed Rate 35.00 35.00
CRESTLINE GROUR, LP 3251
Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC 1142312013
Date Type Reference Original Amt. Balance Due Discaunt Payment
11/23/2013 Bill 35.00 35.00 35,00
Check Amount 35.00
FLP Checking 35.00
Total $35.00
DUNCAN Pre-filed
853 o€ \33
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Ociober 24,7013

To Whom 1t May Conceri

After reviewing with our Attorneys and the Public Service Commission,
we are now following the Water Service Rate Schedule for the Eagles
Landing Water Company, L.L.C that is atiached, As of November 11,
2083, water will be billed as per the schedule and meters will be read
monthly as weather conditions permit. Payments for the meter sel are
due upon receipt. If you have any questions, please call David Olsen at
801-885-1040,

Thanks

Eagles Landing Water Company, L.L.C.

St of (23
DUNCAN Pre-fied
PDocket #:13-2477.-02




Tagles Landing Water Company, LLC E ﬁ\i@@@
PO Box 970729 S o
Orem, UT 84097 ate nvoice
10/24/2013 363
Bill To
Brent Duncan
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Biltiing Cycle Due Date
HY3E2013
Qty ltem Description Rate Amount
I {Hook Up Fee Hook Up Fees 100,00 100.00
Total $100.00

SS ok 123

DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC

Invoice
PO Box 970729 ‘
Orem, UT 84097 Date Invoice i
10/24/201 3 553
Bill To
Brent Dunean
HC-13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629
Present Reading | Previous Reading | Total Consumption Water Billing Cycle Due Date
L3203
Qty ltem Description Rate Amount
FIMIR Meter Set 400000 400000

Total

$4.000.00

BUNCAN Pre-lited
Docket #:13-2477-02
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LAGLES LANDING WATER COMPANY

Notice to Water Users,

On August 18, 2008, the Public Service of Utah approved the
Company’s application for a Certificate of Convenlence an Necessily and
to set vates and the rate structuve, Lffeclive September 1, 2008, the rates
applicable to all wator users in the Company’s setvice area are as follows:

First 10,000 gallons $ 35.00 Fixed Charge

10,001 — 20,000 gallons $ 2,50 per 1,000 gallons
20,001 — 40,000 gallons $ 3.00 per 1,000 gallons
40,001 - 60,000 gallons $ 3.50 per 1,000 gallons
60,001 - 80,000 gallons ¥ 4.00 per 1,000 gallons
80,001 gallons $ 5.00 per 1,000 gallons

1" service to propetty line, where
service fronts property line,
including meter and materials,
One time chaige for each service
requiring new meter installation, $ 4,000

Turn-on service where meter is

already in place $ 100
Turn-off service $ 25
Stand by Fee $ 10 per month
Lato payment fee 1.5% per month

The rate struclure s designed fo provide ample water for your reasonable
needs, but also to encourage conservation by making water use which is
weell in exeess of the State standauds for household waler consumption
more expensive.

Eagles Landing Water Company

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Dovlet #:13-2477-02
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Utah County Government - Land Records - Party Detail https//www.atahcounty.gov/LandRecords/PartyDetail aspZaviiamept...

PARTY DETAIL FOR EAGLES LANDING WATER COMPANY LLOC
DOCUMENTS £ YO 4OF 4

Hame Entry No Hoo Date Kol Doso Jutfin Party Type
Pescription Book Page  Exe Date Relsass

EAGLES EANDING DEVELOPMENT LLC 134824:1899  1/27A1988  WWND §
Section 07 Township 115 Range 4B 5256 398 HH2THNGY

VAL DING, JOMN 80448,2001 9/6/2001 TR Z
Section 12,132 Township 1153 Range 3E 9/B/2004 % Enlry 99925 Year 2001

WAL EHNG, JOHN 890449,2001  9/6/2001 wWaQoo 2
WATER RIGHT #51-7221 #51-7252 GIBI2004

HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMENT INC 1046282006 &/14/2006 WOCH Z
VATER RIGHT # 517221, 81-7252 32008

Main Menu New Search

Comwnents or Concerns on Valua/Appraisal - Assessor's Office
DocumeantsiOwrer/Parcel Information - Regorder's Office
Address Change for Tax Notice

This page was created on 12472013 1:63:47 B
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Document Delail
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Eﬁoz:umeni bnage Viewer \
Ealey #: 9853720014
tnstrument Date: 10/3/2000

Hecorded: 10/272001 1G:52.53 Ak Pages: 1

Kind of lnst S PLAT - PLAT-SUBDIVISION

Rec Parly: EAGLES LANEING DEVELOPMENT

bail Party: DELIVERED
Fhail Address:

Tay Address; NOT APPLICABLE

Grantar{sy EAGLES LANIDING DEVELOPMENT LEC

Grantee{s) FAGLES LANDING MHD PLAT A

Seral Number(s): 33:003:0061
330030061
33:003:0081
33:003.0061
33:003:0061
33.003:0061
33:003:6061
33:003:0061

33:003.0861
33;003:00614

33.003.0061
33:003:0051
33:003:0061

33:003:0061
$3.003:0061
23:003:0061
33:003:006%

33:.003:.0051
33:003:0061

33:003:0061
33:003:0061
33:.003.0061
33.003:0081
33:003:0061

33:003:0061
33:003.0061
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33:003:0081
33:003:0061
33.003:.0061
33,003,006
33,003:0081

23.003;,0061,
33:003:0061

23:003:0061
33,003:0061
33:003:0061
33:003:0081
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Part {0
Part o
Part o
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Part to
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Par ta;
Fart to:
Partto
Part to!
Pari to
Pad o
Part o
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fart to:
Part to;
Part b
Frari o
Fart to
Part to
Par to:
Part lo;
Part to
Part to
Part tor
Frart b
Parl to:
Part o
Pard to
Fart to:
Part to:
Part to:
Pad to
Part to:
Part to
Part o
Fart to:

KLERCR RN
383410002
38:311:0003
38:311:0004
383110008
383110008
3E:311:0007
383100008
33100609
RGO
3311000
IRFTLOGT2
38:311:0013
383110014
38:311:0015
38310018
JIEILOOY
38340018
38:311:0019
3830020
38:311:0021
383110022
IB341.0023
3R3H1:00%4
383110025
3853110078
383110027
38:311:0028
38:311.0020
38310030
38:311:0031
38:311.0052
383310033
38:311.0034
38:311.0035
38:311:0036
R0y
38:311:0038
353110038
383110040
3853110041
3853110042
383110045

Considaration $0.00
Fees $155.00
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33.003:00061
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33.003:0081
33:003:0061
33:003:0081
33.003:0061
33:003.0061
33:003.0061
33.003:0061,
23:003:0061,
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33:003:0061
33.003:.0061
33:003:0061
33.003:0061
33:003:0061,
33:003:0061
33:.003:0061
33:003:00681

33:003:0061
33.003:0061
33:003:0081
33,003:0061
33:003:0061

33:003:0081%

33:.003:0061

33:003:0061,
33:003:0051
33:003:0061

33:003:0061

Tie Entry(s):

Rolaazes:

Abbv Legal Desc: Seclion 12 Township 118 Range 3€

Part ton
Prart oo
Part to,
Prart o
Pati i
Pasi o
Bart to:
Part do:
Part to:
Pastto:
Par to
Part lon
Partto:

Barf o
Pari ton
Prart to
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Part io;
Part io
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Part to;
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Prart to:
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Part fon
Part o
Pari ton
Part o
Part io:
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Part to:
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Part to:
Part ton
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Fart to
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Part ten
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Part ta
Frad tor
fart to:
Fart to
Part to
Fart to:
Part to:
Fart to:
Barf ton

310044

383110045
383110048
EE511.0047

383110048
38:311.0040
38.311:0050
38:311.0081

383110052
385110053
38:311:0054
3831100685
38310058
3R3100057
38:311.0058
383110058
38:311:0080
38:311.00581
38:311:0062
383110083
383110064
L0065
383110068
383140067
283110068
38:311.0089
383110070
383110071
33110072
SE3THO073
383160074
ABITL00TH
SH3TLO078
IB3THL007Y
383110078
AE3THO07S
38:311:.0080
3BE1H0081
SHEIL0082
38:311:0083
383110084
38:311:0085
36:311.0086
3m3ha0s7
383110088
38:311:008%
3853110000
38:311:0061

383100092
38:311:0083
38:311:0004
383110005
38:311:06006
38:341:0067
3831104008
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DOCUMENT DETAIL
:’: Document Image Viewar \
Entry #: 90448-20014 Recorded: 962001 42517 PM
Instrument Date: 9/612001
Kind of inst W QCD - WATER QUIT CLAM DEED QWATER ONLY)
Fac Pardy: TITLE WEST HIGHLAND
ftall Parly: DELIVERED
Mail Addrass:
Taw Address: HO 13 80X 157 FAIRVIEW, UT 84629
Grantor(s): EAGLES LANDING WATER COMPANY LLC
Grantee{s): WILDING, JOHN
Sortal Numbes(s): 33:003.0059
Tha BEntey{s)
Reloases:
Abbv Legal Desc WATER RIGHT #51-7221 #51-7252
Section 12,13 Township 118 Range 3E
Section 07 18 Township 119 Range 48
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Main Menu
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Entry #: 118479-2009 Recorded: TIAT/2008 342010 P Fages: 3
tnstrument Date: 111772000 Consideration$10.40
Kind of Insl: W QOO - WATER QUIT CLAI DEED (WATER ORNLY) Feos $15.00
Flec Party: SHAPLIFILE for TITLE WEST - SPANISH FORK
Mait Party: DELNWVERED
fail Address:
Tax Addrass: NOT APPLICABLE
Grantor{sy DAX ENTERPRISES LG
Grantea{s) CANYON CREEK DEVELOPMENT LLG
Sesdai Number{sy 38:311:0001
38:311:0002
38:311:0003
38:311:0004
38:311:0005
38:311:0006
38:311,0007
36:311.0008
36:311:0009
38:311:0010
383110011
38:311:0012
38:311,0013
38:311:0014
38:311:0015
38:311.0016
38:311.0017
38:311:0014
38:311:0019
38:311:0020
38:311:0021
38:311:0022
30:311,0023
38:311:0024
38:311:0025
38:311.0026
S6:311:0027
38:311:0028
38:311:0028
38:311:0030
38:311.0031
36:311:0032
38:311:0033
36:311:0034
36:311:0035
38:311:0036
38:311:.0037
38:311:0038
38:311:0040
38:311.0041
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28:311:0044
38:311.0045
28:311.0047
38:311.0048 M
383110049
38:311:0050
$8:311;0051
38:211:0052
38:311:0054
38:311:0085
38:311.0056
38:311:0057
38:311:0058
. 1.
38:311:0060
28:311.0081
. 1 .
38:311:.0063
38:311:0064

38:311.0065
38:311:0086
38:311:0067

far bR A AL

283110069
38:311:0071
36:311:0072
38:311:0073
38:311:.0074
38.311.0075
38:311.0076
38:311:0077

Erdint o Lo f b

38:311:0078

38:311:0080
38:311:0081
3‘& N

38.311:0083
38:311:0084
38:311:0088
38:311:00886
38:311:0087

38,311:0088

38:311:0090

38:311;0091
38:311;0092

38:311:0093
38:311:0094
38:311:0085
38:311:0096
38:311:0097
38:311:0008

Aobv Lagal Dese: WATER RIGHT #54.7921
Seclion 12,13 Township 118 Range 3K
Sectlon 18 Township 118 Ranga 4k
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State of Utah
Department of Commerce
Division of Public Utilities

FRANCINE GIANI THAD LEVAR PHILIP 1. POWLICK
Exvecutive Direclor Deputy Director Dirvecior, Division of Publie Utifittes
JON HUNTSMAN Jr.
(Governor
GARY HERBERT
Licutenant Governor
July 28, 2008
TO: Public Service Commission of Utah
FROM: Division of Public Utilities

Philip J. Powlick, Director
William Duncan, Manager, Telecommunications and Water
Paul Hicken, Utility Analyst

RE: In the Matter of the Application of Eagle's Landing Water Company,
L.L.C. for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to operate as a
Public Utility Rendering Culinary Water Service.
Docket No. 07-2477-01

RECOMMENDATION

The Division of Public Utilities has reviewed the application from Eagle’s
Landing Water Company, to operate as a public utility providing culinary water
service. The Division recommends that a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity be issued to the company and requests that the Utah Public Service
Commission schedule a hearing as soon as possible.

BACKGROUND

Eagle's Landing Water Company, LLC submitted an application for a
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide culinary water service
to a small mountain community of residential homes on US Highway 89 several
miles south of the town of Thistle, in Utah county, The development consists of
95 single family lots on 299 acres. At the present time, there are 7 residents
connected to the system. The water company is owned and fully financed by
Hearthstone Development Inc., a registered corporation headquartered In
Spanish Fork, Utah. The water company is registered with the Division of
Corporations as a domestic, for profit corporation, The company has adequate
water rights for more than the expected 95 connections. The water comes from a
single well that was drilled in 1999 and has an approved flow rating of 120 gpm.
The system was designed by a certified engineering firm and approved by DUNCAN Pre-filed
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engineers at the state Division of Drinking Water. The company’s water quality
has been tested regularly and they are currently in good standing with the DDW,

ANALYSIS AND EVALUATION

The analysis and evaluation of the application and proposal for Eagle’s
Landing Water Company is based on financial data provided by the company for
CY 2007, and projected for years 2008 through 2016. This analysis is presented
in DPU Exhibits 1.1 through 1.6.

The depreciation of company assets and the amortization of Contributions
In Aid of Construction are shown in DPU Ex. 1.6. This information was provided
by the company and it appears to be complete and accurate as to the asset
values and depreciable lives of the assets used in the rate base. The cost for
asset additions for years 2008 through 2016 is based on the estimated total cost
of future asset additions to the system. This is understood to represent primarily
meter installations and extended distribution lines. The amortization of CIAC over
30 years is appropriate.

DPU Ex. 1.5 is a projection that was provided by the company. It shows
actual expenses and revenues for 2007 and projected revenues for 2008 through
2016, Revenue estimates are based on a projected number of new connections
each year. The projections include only the revenues from connection fees and
basic service fees. This exhibit also shows the actual expenses and the
projected expenses until the year 2016.

The income statement for CY 2008 is shown in DPU Ex. 1.4. This exhibhit
includes actual revenues and expanses for 2007 and estimated amounts through
the end of 2008. DPU constructed this statement based on financial information
provided by the company. This information appears to be accurate and DPU
makes no adjustments to the data. The notable information in this statement is
that the company is operating at a net loss of $19,000 for the current year.

The rate-base analysis is shown in DPU Ex. 1.3. This exhibit was
constructed by DPU to show the actual value of the rate-base when the system
was put into operation in 2007, and the declining value of the rate-base each year
as the assets depreciate. This exhibit is extended out to the year 2014 because
this is the year that the rate design shows the company will finally have a net
income instead of a net loss.

The analysis of the revenue requirements is shown in DPU Ex. 1.2. In this
analysis, the DPU uses projected revenues and expenses and includes a 12
percent rate of return, to calculate the revenues needed for future operations. It
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covers the years from 2008 through 2014. It shows that as the value of the rate-
hase declines, the amount of revenues needed also decreases.

The DPU constructed a rate design analysis, DPU Ex. 1.1, to show how
revenues from the proposed rates will affect the bottom line of the company over
the years. This analysis is tied to the estimates and projections from the other
exhibits. As shown in this exhibit, DPU projects that the company will have a
revenue shortfall of nearly $62,000 by the end of the 2008 calendar year. With the
proposed rate structure, the company will continue to have revenue shortfalls of
tesser amounts for each of the next 5 years, until the year 2014 when the
company will experience a revenue surplus of about $3,000.

The company is aware of the projected revenue shortfalls for the next 5
years. There are huge start up costs associated with new water companies. The
owners of the water company have agreed to recover a majority of their system
costs tirough the sale of the developed lots, as specified in R746-330-6,

PROPOSED RATES

The proposed rates are intended to provide revenues for operations and to
recover some costs from asset depreciation in order to maintain and replace the
system as needed. The rates as proposed by the company are outlined in the
following table:

Eagle’s Landing Water Company

Water Usage Proposed Rate
Basic Service: up to 10,000 gallons | $35 per month
Tier 1: 10,001 - 20,000 gallons $2.50 per 1,000 gallons
Tier 2: 20,001 - 40,000 galions $3 per 1,000 gallons B
Tier 3: 40,001 - 60,000 gallons $3.50 per 1,000 gallons
Tier 4: 60,001 - 80,000 gallons $4 per 1,000 gallons
Tier 5. over 80,000 gallons $5 per 1,000 gallons

Other Fees Proposed Rate

Connection Fee $4,000
Stand by Fee $10 per month
Turn On Fee $100
Turn Off Fee $25
Late Payment Fee 1.5% per month

These proposed rates are within an acceptable range of other regulated water
companles, The Division feels the rates are appropriate and needed to

DUNCAN Pre-
& 7 b’(: (D3 Docket :::1255;};;-[:12




compensate the company for the water service provided. The rates will bring
much needed revenue to the company,

CONCLUSION

The Division finds the rates proposed in this application to be just and
reasonable. The Divislon is also satisfied that the water user’s rights and
interests will be protected and therefore, recommends that the Commission
approve of Eagle’s Landing Water Company's application for a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity. -
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Fagles Landing Water Company. L, ()rigin;ll Sheet No
Birdseve. iah P.S.C Litah Nood

SCHEDULE OF RATES
REH.ES AND REGULATHONS

TARHA NOL |

Issued on not less than Hive days” notice o the Commission and the Public by auwthority of
the Public Service Commission of Uiah, Order in Case No. 07-2477-01 dated August 18,
2008

Fssued: Augost T8, 2008 Eflective: September 1, 2008

b
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Original Sheet No. 2

Fagles Landing Water Company. 1.1.C. .
PS.C Utah Nod

Birdseye. Uah

INDEX
Description sheet No.
Title and Aunthority |
Index 2
Rate Schedule 3
Rules and Repulations:
I Connections 4
2. Application for Permit !
3. Metering ol Service N
] Meter Adjustments -
5. Serviee Connections 5
0. Service Line 3
7. Water Use Restrictions 3
8. Serviee Twn-On and Turn-OI7 5
9. Disruption Liability 3
0. Damage to Facilitics 6
I Reading ot Meters 6
12, Bitling and Payments O
13, Credit Deposil O
Ik, Regudated Usage
15, Changes and Amendments 7
Factity Extension Policy:
B Lxtensions 8
2, Cosls S
3 Constraction Standayds by
A4 Ownership 8
5. Water Storage and Supply 8
0, Temporary Service 8
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agdes Landing Water Company. L.L.C. Original Sheet No. 3
s 1 N ) A . N\
Birdseve. hah RSOl Nod

WATER SERVICE RATE SCHEDULL

Applicability
Applicable i entire service arca to water service for culinary and domestic purposes at
one point of delivery for use ata single dwelling unit, and for commerciad purposes at a
single business conneetion,
Rate

The following rate is for the period of one month:

Ulsagre Charges
First 10.000 gallons S 35.00 Fixed Charge
HOL.001 - 20,000 gallons S 2050 per LOOO gallons
20.001 - J0.000 gallons S 3.00 per 1,000 pallons
40007 - 60000 gallons S350 per 1.000 galons
60001 - 80,000 gallons S 100 per 1.000 gallons
Over 80000 gallons S 5.00 per 1000 galtons

Serviee Comnnection Charpes

P service to property line, where
service [ronts property line,
including meter and materials,
One time charge for each serviee
requiring new meter installation, S -Lono

Turn-on service where meter is

already in place S 100
Furn-olF service 525
Stand by Fee S 10 per month
Late paviment fee F.53%0 per month
Issued: August 18, 2008 feetiver September 12008
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Original Sheet No. -

Fagles Landing Water Company, 11.C,
PS.Cotiah Nodd

Birdseve. Utah

RULES AND REGULATIONS

i Connections,  No unauthorized person shabl g any watev main or disteibution
pipe of the Company or insert lixtare or applianee. or alter or distirb any service pipe.
meter, or any other attachiment. being part of the waterworks system and attached thereto,
No person shall install any water service pipe or connect or disconneet any such serviee
pipe with or from the mains o distribution pipes of said waterworks system. nov with or
from any other service pipe now or hereafler connected with said system, nor make any
repairs, additions to, or alternations of any such service pipe. tap, stop cock, or any vther
fixture or attachments connected with any such service pipe, without first procuring a
permit from the Company. The customer, shall as its own expense, make the physical
connection to the water line at a point within three to five feet of the meter on the
customer’s side of the meter.

i3 Appli ] . Before any serviee connection shall be macde to any pant
of the waterworks syster, or any work performed upon old or new connections. a permit
shall be obtained from the Company. Such permit shall be issued upon written
application on forms obtainable from the Company. Applicants for water service shall
furnish and fay and istall all the portion of the service not provided by the Company,
their own expense, subject. however, to the supervision and inspection of the Company.

3. Metering of Service,  Alb water delivered by the company Lo its customers shali
be imetered through water meters, Meters may be checked. inspected. or adjusted at the
diseretion of the Company and shall not be opened or adjusted except by authorized
representatives of the Company. Meter boxes shall not be opened lor the purpose of
turning on or off water exeept by authorized representative ol the Company. unless
special permission is given. or except in case of emergeney, Unauthorized entey into the
wier box may result in loss ol service,

4. Meter Adjustinents, 11 the meter [ails o register at any tinte, the water delivered
during such a period shall be estimated on the basis of previous consumption. n the
eventa meter is found o be recording less than 97 pereent or more than 103 percent of
accaracy, the Company may make such adjustitents in the customer’s previous bill as are
Justand Faiv under the circumsiances,

DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Fagles Landing Water Company. 1.0, Original Sheet No, 5
Birdseve, Litah P.S.CoUtah Not

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

A3 Serviee Conneclions,  Any party destring o obtain a supply of water from the
Company shall make application in writing, The service connection charges shovwn in
this TarilT inelude aometer. meter box, a cover, and a vabved service line (o three to live
feetbeyond the meter, The meter and meter box will be located as divected by the
Company. Al materials firnished by the Company shall remain the property thereol’
Excavition and installation shalt be made by the Company from the main tine connection
in the road or wtility casement 1o three feet beyond the meter,

6. Serviey ¢, Al service line materiats and installation shall be provided by the
applicant. nsialtation shall be inspeeted and approved by the Company belore the
serviee line trenchis backlitled. A shutoff valve shall be provided by the applicant on

cach service fine. inan aceessible location, separate from the water meter hox.

7, Water Use Re ions,  The owner or occupant ol any building or premises
entitled 1o the use of water from the Company shatl not supply water to any other
huilding or premises. except upon written permission of the Company.,

8. Sepviee Turn-on and Twn-off, No unauthorized person shall ture the water from
any main or distribution pipe into any service pipe. Service may be tuned off by the
Company when so requested by the applicant or when the applicant fails to abide by
these regulations. Whenever the water is tumed off from any premise, i shall nat he
turned on again until the applicable charge shown in the rate scheduled has been pittel.

9, Disruption 1ix The Company shall use reasonable diligenee to provide
CONUNUOUS Waler serviee 1o its customers. and shall make a reasenable offort wo Turnish
theimn with a clean. pure supply of water, fiee from injurious substance. The Company
shall not be held Hable for damages to any water user by reason of any stoppage or
interruption ol his water supply caused by scarcity of water, accidents o works or water
main alterations, additional repair, acts of God. or other unavoidabie catses,

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Docleet #:13-2477.02

/3 66103




Original Sheet No. 0

Fagles Landing Water Company., 1.1.C,
P.S.Cothah No, |

Birdseve, Uitah

RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

10, Damage to Facilities, A water meter may be installed upon any premises
supplicd with water, and any diwmage 1o said meter. or other facilities of the Company,
resubting from the failure of the owner, agent. or tenant to properly proteet sime shall he
assessed agaimst such owner, agent, or tenant.. Water consumers shall not tamper with or
remove the meter, or interfere with the reading thereof.

b, Reading of Meters, Al meters will be read by the Company cach month,
exeepting November, December, January, February and March, The monthly charges for
the months when meters are read shall be based upon the meter readings. except as
provided for in Paragraph 4 herein above, The monthly charge for the months the meters
are notread Wl be avate of 835.00 per month. In the event that any user surpasses. on
average. HLO0O gallons per month, an overage charge will he assessed based upon the

rate schedule.

|2, Billing and Pavments.  Bills covering the charges shall be rendered monthly and
shall be due fifteen (13) days after being rendered, [Fany customey negleets. fails, or
refuses to pay water service bill or any other obligation due to the Company within thirty
(30) days from the date of said bill. the Company”s employees shall have the right 1o go
upon the premises and make such excavation or do such work as may be necessary to
disconnect the water service, Before the service is renewed. the delinguent bilk or bills
shall be paid in full, or arrangements made for payment that are satisfictory 1o the
Company.and the established Tarilt charge for re-connection shall be paid by the
delinguent customer. Late fee in'the amount of 1-1/2% per month of the wnpatic balance
may be assessed against past due accounts.

13, Credit Beposit, The Company may. at its option and in Heu of established credit,
require a deposit from the customer 1o assure payment of bills as they mature. such
deposits shall be a minimum of 90 days estimated bitl or $100.00, Deposity may be
refunded when credit has been established. Deposits held over 12 months shall carn
interest from the Company at the rate of 6% per anmi. Interest will e eredited to the
accowt of the consumer,

o
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Original Sheet No, 7

Fagles Landing Water Company, F1L.C.
P.S.Co Uitk Noo

Birdseve, Utah

RULES AND REGUELATIONS (Continued)

i, Regulated Usage,  Whenever the Company shall determine that the amount of
water available to its distribution systemy has reached such a volume that, unless
restricted. the public health, safety, and general wellare is likely 1o be endangered, it may
preseribe rales and regulations to conserve the water supply during such energency,
Likewise, the use of water for sprinkling hnvos and gardens, and the houss For such use.
may be preseribed by regulations adopted Tor the governing of said water system,

13, Changes and Amendments,  The right s reserved o amend or add 1o these Rules
and Regutations as experience may show is to be necessary and as such changes are
approved by the Utah Public Serviee Commission.

DUNCAN Pre-fileq
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Oripinal Sheet No. 8

Fagles Eanding Water Company, B3O
P.S.CoUah Nood

Birdseve, Utih

FACILITY EXTENSION POLICY

I. Ixtensions, An extension is any continuation of. or branch trom, the nearest
availiable existing line of the Company, inchicding any inerease in capacity ol an existing
line to meet e customer’s reguirement.

shatl be paid by the applicants. Where more than one applicantis involved inan
extension. the costs shall be prorated on the basis of the street Trontage distances
involved. Sufficient vabves and five hydrants shall be included with every installation,

2 Costs.  The total cost of extensions, including engineering, fabor and material

3 Construction Standards.  Minimum standards of the Company shall be mel,
which standards shall whso comply with the standards of the Utah State Bureau ol the
Environmental Health, Pipe sizes shall be designed by the Company. but the size shall

never be smabler than 4",

4. Ownership, Completed facilities shall be owned. operated, and maintained by
the Company including and through the meters, as detailed in the TarilT Rules and
Regulations,

hy Water Stovage and Supply, Al costs Tor providing needed water supply and
storage shall be paid by the Company for the 95 lots within the service area. This cost
shall include the installiation and operation of pumps as required for proper pressuie
regadation of the system, Any stpply costs to those outside the service area shall be the
responsibility of those secking the water supply.,

0. Temporary Service,  The customer will pay the total cost for the installation and
removal of any extensions for service to a venture of w temporary or speculative
permaneney. The Company will receive the estimated cost from the customer helore
beginning work on the extension,

DUNCAN Pre-fifed
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EAGLES LANDING WATER COMPANY

Notice 1o Water Users,

On August 18, 2008, the Public Serviee of Utah approved the
Company’s application for a Certificate of Convenience wnd Neeessity and
{0 setrates and the rate stracture, lfective Seprember 1, 2008, the rates
applicable to all water users in the Compuny’s service area are as lollows:

$ 35,00 Fixed Charge
FOL00T - 20,000 palons S 250 per 1.000 gaklons
201001 - 40000 gallons S 3.00 per 1000 gatlons
40001 - 60.000 sallons S 3,50 per 1000 gallons
60001 ~ 80,000 galtons S L00 per OO0 gallons
80,001 gallons S Al

First 10,000 gallons

10 per OO0 galtons

Serviee Connection Charpes

1" service to property line, where
serviee fronts property line.
inchicling meter and materials.
One time charpe Tor cach service
requiring new meter instalkation, S 1000

Tur-on service where meter is

already in place S HOG
Turn-off service 525
Stanl by Fee S 10 per month
Fate pavment Tee 1.5%0 per monih

The rate structare s designed to provide ample water for vour reasonable
needs, but alse o encourage conservation by making water use which is
welb inexcess of the State standards Tor household water constmplion
nare expensive.

Fagles Landing Water Company

E

DUNCAN Pre-filed
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lof 2

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Seriaf Number 383110068

h!lp://w\\'w.uiahcounly.gow’u:ndRccordsf‘l”ropcrly.asp‘?'\\' serial=38...

Serial Lifg 2002

Proparty Address: 16638 S BUUKSKIN O - BIRDSEYE
Mailing Address: 7109 HIGHEAND DR # 201 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 841217206

Acreage: §.985
Last Document: 194919-2003

Legal Description: LOT B, PLAT A, EAGLES LANDING #HD, AREA (898 AC,

ey Mames - Valoe Hislory { Tax History :

Entyy # [ato Hecorded Type

98064-2013 107180213 10182513 REC
980632013 (82093 TOME2013 BUB TEE

G463-2012  OUIARHIZ DHIBRS1Y GO
5745.2012 012302012 01242012 SP WD
5744:2012  OUZNIG12 OHIAME01Z DTR
5743-2012  12iF7i20% 01242612 SPWD
38458-2011  OGEIZI0TT GBHZ0H TEE D
0370-2011  OU27/2011 D9/312061 SUB TEE
G845-2011  DU2YZ01T BU2120H ND

6844-2011,  oUiG/2011 0i/242011 AS
1134?9-2gg3 VE /2008 11712008 W GCD

42373-2000  S47241/2000 047212008 RESOL
A34212-2008 12/22/2008 12/26/2008 CT

114940-2008 1072002008 1042202008 CT

Locstion | Photes |

figcumants

Party {Granior}
UNFTED WEST TITLE INSURANCE
AGENCY NG TEE

CANYON CREEK DEVELOPMENT LLG

DURCAN, BRENT J & RAELEEN TEE (ET

AL}
DUNCAN, RAELEEN

OURGAN, RACLEEN

CITE MORTGAGE ING

HALLIDAY, PALL 8 3R SUCTEE (ET AL)
CIT MORTGAGE ING

HALLIDAY, PALL M JR SUCTEE

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIG
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS ING

DAX ENTERPRISES LC

STATE OF UTAM

BUARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LTAMH COUNTY

STATE OF UTAM

STATE OF UTAH

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
LA COUNTY

66041-2008  UB/05/2008 05/06/2008 ADECCOV HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMENT NG

53563-2008 050672008 OBIGBI2008 A AGR
30102-2008 03/13/2008 D31 3/2008 REC

2804-2008  12147/2007 0082008 REC
Y00877-2007 11/17/2007 1172712007 QCDW
166663-2007 14/26/2007 112712007 REC

165562-2007 11/20/2007 11E7/2007 SUB YEE

85083-2007 0111502006 08112007 AS OGLS

14058:2007 G1/49/2007 GU2HR00F AGR
J01225-2006 08H 32006 0882006 AS
101224-2006 86/13/2006 OBIOBIZG06 AR

£n of (23

UTAM COUNTY

ECQUITY TITLE
TEE

H S BANK TRUST COMPANY SUCTEE
CANYON CREEK DEVELOPMENT LLG

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY TEE

PMORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTERMS INC
CANYOM CREEK DEVELOPMENT LLOC
LOFGHAN, SCOTT O & KIMBERLY M
WILDING, JUSTIN D & AMANDA F
SPRINGFIELD Ol COMPANY
DRINKING WATER SOURCE
PROTECTION PLAN

LS BANK NATIONAL ASSQCIATION

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

- INSHRANCE AGENGY INC

Explegal |

Party 2 {Grantoe)
EAGLES LANIING DEVELOPRENT LC

UNITER WEST THTLE INSURANCE
AGENCY INC SUBTEE

STERLING FIDUCIARIES LLO TER

DUNCAN, BRENT J & RABLEEN TEE
AXTOM FINANGIAL 110

DUNCAN, RAELEEN
CHFMORTGAGE INC

HALLIDAY, PAUL M JR SUGTEE
LOFGRAN, SCOTT O & KIMBERLY

CITIMORTGAGE ING

CANYON CREEK DEVELOPMENT LLC
YWHOM OF INTEREST
WHORM OF INTEREST
WHOM OF INTEREST
WHOR OF INFEREST
WHOM OF INTEREST

WHOM OF INTEREST
HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMENT #HC

LOFGRAN, SCOTT O

WILDING, JUSTIN 3 & AMANDA E
DAK ENTERPRISES LG

WHDING, JUSTIN D & AMARDA B
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY
SUCTEE

DAX ENTERPRISES LC

G MORTGAGE INC

LOFGRAN, 8COTT O & RIMBERLY 8
SAVANT RESCURCES LILC

EAGLE LANDING OEVELOPMENT 11O

US BAMNK NATIONAL ASSCCIATION
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIO
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS NG

DUNCAN Pre-filed
Docket #:13-2477-02
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1482762008 1242 1/2008 1212202005 AGR

79616-2006 C&3H200E GF22/2005 QG LS
78614-2005 OGIO3/2005 GHELANN5 OU LS

G1603-2008 06/06/2005 06/09/2005 LN
56199-2005 65/10/20056 (5/26/2005 REC
A7610-2005 (F4729/2008 0503/2005 DTR

37409-2005 040472808 04082005 D TR

37498-2005 OXHO7/2D08 G4AB2005 R LK

20666-2005 03222008 03202005 TEE D
GUIBIZ00E G1262005 HTEE S
1322022004 112202004 1H2HE004 A AGH

82512005

93316-2004 OGR/12/2004 0832004 N LN

49044-2004 G426/2004 Q42002004 P REG

153252004 02402004 GRG004 N LN

14970-2004  B7I05/2004 O27T002004 LN
239G-2004  (HO32004 01072004 REG

2395-2004  GHO32004 G107/2004 P REC
2304:2004 12312003 0U072004 SUB TEE
2393:2004  DUGHIOG4 0107004 P REG
2302:2004 1203172003 G1/07/2004 SUB TEE

202646-2003 12/34/2003 1243172003 REC
194920-2003 $2i047700% 1212003 D TR
194919-2003 12108/2003 12/11/2000 WD

179630-2003 110603 1171202003 HED

178614-2003 68/18/2603 1112003 RO
176057-2003 G0/26/2003 11/03/200% AB

157116-2003 GH2572003 OW262003 NOT OOM

F7126-2003 GSIGR003 0&/2202003 TR D

15517-2008 04/22/2003 G520/2003 TR O
75516:2003 G4/22/2003 052012003 WO

1100015-2001 /182001 10/26/2001 AS

1G0850-2001 10/01/2061 10432001 8UB AGR
100849-2001 10/01/2061 100372001 SUB AGR

100848-2001 1010172007 10/03/2001 TR

99937-2001  1H03/2000 tOOHZ001 S PLAT

}

OHIR/2002 GTABZ002 ATY LN

http://ww v utahcounty.gov/LandRecords/ Property.asp?av_serial=18...

G TR VLG

AUGUSTUS, DENNIS L & (HANE B
HOWARD, NEHL E

CAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT
FIRST UTAH BANK TEE

WILDING, JUSTIN I & AMANDA L

WILDING, JUSTIN D & AMANDAE

SCRIBHER, THOMAS J

ROBINGON, BARK £ SUCTEE (ET ALY
ROBINGON, MARK F SUBTEE

UTAH COUNTY

EAGLES LANDHNG DEVELOPMENT LO
TITLE WEST TITLE COMPANY TEE
GARDNER & ASSOCIATES LIBITED
COMPANY (ET AL)

MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY GO

TETLE WEST TITLE GO TFE

TIFLE WEST THLE CO TEE

CANYON GREEK DEVELOPMENT LLC
TYLE WEST TITLE COMPANY TEg
CANYON CREEK DEVELOPMENT LLG
TEVLE WEST TITLE 0O TEE

WILDING, JUSTIN D

WILDING, JUSTIN DEAN

TTLE WEST TITLE CO TER

CANYON CREEK DEVELOPMENT LLC
SHEKEYAH BANCH LD

JML CONSY NG

EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLO
DA ET AL)

WILDING, JUSTIN BEAN

FALES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLO

EAGLES LARDING BEVELOPMENT LILC
(BT AL

HIGHLAND VIEW RANCH

EAGLES EANDING DEVELOPMENT LLO
EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLO
EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLC
EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPRMENT LLG

COUNTY COMMISIONERS
SPRINGFIELD O CORMPANY
SPRINGFIELE OlL COMPARY
PETERSON, NEAL D DBA (ET AL)
WILDHNG, JUSTHN B & AMANDA E

L5 BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL NETWORK
ING

WHOM OF INTEREST

G TAX VLG

WHOM OF INTEREST

EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLC
EVANS GRADER & PAVING INC
EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLO

STARTON CONSTRUCTION ING

WHOM OF INTEREST

WILDING, JUSTIN

EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLE
TITLE WIEST TITLE CO SURBTEE
EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLC
THTLE WEST TITLE CO SUBTER
EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLC
FIRST UTAH BANK

WAL DING, JUSTIN O & AMANDAE
SHEKEYAH RANCH INC

WHORM OF INTEREST

CANYON CREEK DEVELOPMENT LLO
EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPRENT

LAND FINANCE COMPANY

EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLC
WILDING, JUSTIN DEAN

SCRIBNER, THOMAS HET ALY

PROFESSIONAL BUILDERS ING
WL DHNG, JOHN

SHEKEYAH RANCH LC

HUBBLE ENGINEERING NG
EAGELES LANDING MHD PLAT A

 Adaditlonat Informalion 4

Address Change {or Tax Notica

This page was crealed on 19/4/2013 1:40:32 PM
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Utah County Government - Land Records - Party Detail hip:/Awww.utahcounty,gov/EandRecords/PartyDetailasp?avnamept...

Ul ﬁz}zm@ Online

b bhe Cifical Wiels Gie of

PARTY DETAIL FOR FAGLES LANDING DEVELOPRENT LC

DOCUMERTS § TO 1 OF

MName Entry Mo Reo Date Kot Desc Suifix Parly Type
Dascription Book Page  Exe Date Ralease
OHER COMBMUNITY BANK 724491899  &/22/1884 TR 2
Section 12,13 Township 115 Range 3E Hi28778 /1011599 A Enbry 1587098 Year 2003
OREM COMMUNITY BANK 72451:1999  822/18%¢ DR 2
Section 12,13 Township 115 Range 3E 5128 786 GH0/1999 A Entry 1887497 Year 2003
QREM COMMUNITY BANK TEE 99927, 2001 104203001 P REC 1
Section 12 Fownship 115 Range 3E 1206/1900 ¥ Book 5128 Page 778
ORER COMMUNITY GANKTEER 89926:2001 1042720014 HREG 1
Section 12 Township 118 Range 3E 12611049 X Book 5128 Page 786
WHOM OF INTERESY 99930;2001 10422004 DECLCOV 2
Section 12 Township 1S Range 3E G26/2001
CAPITAL COMMUNITY BANK TEE 107334;2002  9/13/2002 BREC 1
Lot & Piat A - EAGLES LANDING MHO ChaN\a) GI10/2002 X Book 5128 Page 778
SORBNER, THOMAS J 1018512003 72003 SUR AGR 2
Lot 01-04 Plal A - EAGLES LANDING MHD G12/2003 A Endey 6879 Year 2002

v EVANS GRADER & PAVING INC 93316:2004  8H32004 M BN 2
Lot 1-92 - CAGLES LANDING MHD PLAT A 811212004

e TITLE WEST TITLE COMPANY TEE 111519,2006  10/3/2006  ND i

Seclion 12,12 Township 118 Rango 3 10£3/2005 K Enfry V2449 Year 1999

e TITLE WEST TITLE COMPANY TEER BO315; 2006  426/2006 ND i
Section 12,13 Township 118 Range 3E AFZEI006 X Entry 72451 Year 1998
UINETED WEST TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY
NG TEE ? 98064:2013 16182013 REC i
Saclion 12,13 Township 11S Range 3E TOBI2013 R Entry 72449 Year 1999

Main Menu New Seaich

Commaenis of Concerns on ValuelfAppralsal - Assessor's Office
Documents/OwnerParcel information - Recorder's Office
Address Change for Tax Notice

This page was created on 12/4/2613 15745 P4
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Document Detail hitp:fvww.atahcounty.gov/l andRecords/document.aspZavycar=20...

BOCUMENT DETAIL

\ Document lmage Viewsr \
Entry 4 6879-2602 Racordad: 1182007 10.61:27 AM Pages: &
Instrument Dale 82002 Considaration $36,368 21
Kind of Inst ATY LN - LIEN NOTICE-ATTORNEYS Fees 318.00
Rac Party; SORIBNER, THOMAS J
Ball Parly: DELIVERED
tall Address:
Tax Address: NOT APPLICABLE
Grantorfs) EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT 11.C
GARDNER, DAVID
Grantes{s) SCRIBNER, THOMAS J
MC CANDLESS, DONALD E
Sertat Mumbards): 38:311:0001
38:311:0002
38:311:0003
38:311:0004
38:311:0005
38:311:0005
38:311:.0007
38:311:0008
38:3711:0009
38:311:0010
38:311:0011
38:311:0012
38:311:0013
w83311:0014
38:311:0016
48:311.0017
38:311:0018
38:311:.0019
38:311:0020
38:311:.0021
38:311:0022
38:311:6023
28:311.0024
38:311.0025
38:311:0026
38:311.0027
28:311:0026
38:311:0029
38:311:0030
38:311:0031
38:311:0032
36:311:0033
38:311:0034
38:311:0035
38:311:0036
38:311:0037
38:311.0038
38:311:0039

38:311:0040 ﬁ “‘1
38:311:0041

DUNCAN Pre-fHed
B3 of 103
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Document Detail http:/fwww.atahcounty.gov/iand Recordsfdocoment.asp?avyear=20.,,

38:311:0042
38:311:0043
38:311:0046
38:311:0047
38:311:0048
38:311.0049
36:311:0050
36:311:0051
36:311:0062
36:311.0053
38:314.0054
36:311.0055
38:311:0056

38:311:0057
38:311:0058
38:311.0050
38:311:0060
38:311.0061
38:311.0062
38:311,0063
38:311:0084
38:311:.0065
38:311,0066
38:311.0068
38:311:0070
38:311.0072

383110073
38:311:0074
38:311:0075
38:311:0076

38:311:0077
38:311.0078
38:311:0079
38:311:0080
38:311:0081

36:311.0083
38:311:0084
38:311,0085
38:311:0086
38:311:0087
38:311:0088
38:311,0089

38:311:0090
38:311:0001
38:311:0002

38:311:0093
38:311:0094
38:311:0005

Tie Entry{s):
Releases: Type B Enliy 37498 Year 2005
Abby Legal Desc: Seclion 97 Township 118 Range 48

.. Document Image Viewer

8% D’p \9'2 DUNCAN Pre-fited
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Dociment Detail fup:wwwutahcounty.govi/LandRecords/Document.asplaventry= bo..

DOCURENT DETAN

{ Bosument bmage Vibwer

Entry & 14970-2004 Recorded: 2710/2004 8:40:88 AM Fagaes: §
festrumant Dale: 2/8/2004 Considaration 80,400
Rind of fnst R LN - LIEN RELEASE Faes: 510500

Rao Pady) MOUNTARNLAND S8UPPLY
Mail Party, DELIVERED

Fat Address

Tax Addrass: NOT APPLICABLE
Grantor{sy: MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO

(s} WHOM OF INTEREST

% 38:311:0001
38:311.0002
38:311,0003
38:311:0004
38:311:0005
38:311.0006
38:311.0007
38:3 311 0008
38:311:0009
a8 311 0010
38:311:0011
38:311:.0012
38:311:0043
38:311:0014
38:311:0015
38:311:0016
38:311,0017
33:311:0018
38:311:0019
38.311.0020
38:311:0021
38:311:0022
38:311:0023
38:311:0024

38:311:0025

38:311:0026
38:311.0027
38:311:0028
38.311:0029
38:311:0030
38:311:0031
38:311:0032
38:311:0033
38:311:0034
38:311:0035
38:311:0036
38:311:0037
38:311:0038
38:311:0039
38:311.0040
38:311:0041
38:311:0042
38:311:0043

Grantag
el Nu El‘b(’f(

DUNCAN Pre-fited
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Document Detail htp:/Asww.utahcounty.gov/LandRecords/Document.aspaventry=1..,

38:311:0044
38:311:0045
38:311:0046
38:311:0047
38:311.0048

383110049
38:311.0050
38:311:0051
38:311:0052
38:311:0053
38:311:0084
38:311.00565
38:311.0056
38:311:0067
38:311:.0058
38:311:0059
358:311:0060
38:311:0062
38:311:0063
38:311:0064
38:311;0085
38:311.0066
38:311:0067

18:311:.0068
38:311;0069
38:311.0070
38:311:0071
38:311:0072
38:311:0073
38:314:0074

. ; 5
38:311:0078
38:311:0077
38:311.0078
38:311.0079
38:311:0080
38:311;0081

28:311:0082
38:311:0083
28:311:0084

28.311:0085
38:311.0086
38:311.0087
38:311:0088

38:211.0089
38:311:0080
38:311:0091

38.:311.0002
38:311.0003
38:311:0094
38:311:0095
Tiee Entryls):
Releases: Type R Entry 7761 Year 2004

Abby Legal Desc: Lot 1-4 Plat A - FAGLES LANDING MHD
Lot 8,7 Plat A - EAGLES LANDING MHD
Lot B-35 Plat A - FAGLES LANDING MHB
Lol 37.85 Plat A - EAGLES LANDING MHED

-
i

{ Documant image Viewer
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Document Detail

{of 2

http: /v wahcounty.gov/LandRecordstdocument asplavyear=20...

DBOCGUMENT DETAIL

U Doournant image Yiewer

Enfry #: 16325-2004 Recorded: 201072004 35516 PM Pages: 2
Instrument Date: 271072004 Congitferalion:$19,453.00
Wind of st M LN - LIEN NOTICE Feos:$32.00

Rec Party; ROBERTS, KIM
pail Pary: BELIVERED

fail Address:

Tax Address: HOT APPLICABLE
Grantorish GARDNER & ASSOCIATES LIMITED COMPANY,

EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LEC
Grantes({s) STANTON CONSTRUCTION INC
Berfal Number(s): 38:311:0001

Uy
£

36:311.0004
38:311:0006
38:311:0007
38:311:0008
38:311:0009
38:311:0010
38:311:0011
48:311:0062
38:311:0063
38:311.6064
38:311:0066
38:311:0069
38:311:0070
38:311:0095

Tie Enbryfsh

Releases:
Abby Lagal Dese: Lot 111 Plat A - EAGLES LANDING MHD

Lot G2-T0 Plal A - FAGLES LANDING MHD
Lot 85 Plat A& - FAGLES LANDING MHD

mage Viewar |

Main Menu

Commanis or Concarns on ValuslAppraisel - Assessor's Office
DecumentsiGwaer/Parcol information - Recordor's Office
Address Chanae for Tax Notice

%

. o DUNCAN -
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Document Pelail http:/wwav.utahcounty.gov/LandRecords/Document asplaventry=3...

DOCURENT DETAIL

| Document frnage Viewer

Entey #: 37488-2005 Recorded: 4(8/2008 4:32:01 P4 Pages: i
tnsteument Date: 37772008 Consideration: $0.00
Kind of fnsf- R LN - UEN RELEASE Faes: 51000

Rac Pady: SIMPLIFILE for TITLE WEST TIVLE COMPARNY
Hall Parly: DELIVERED
fAait Address!
Taw Addrass: NOT APPLICABLE
Grantorisy SCRIBNER, THOMAS )
Grantae(s) WHOM OF INTEREST
Sertal Number(s): 38:311:0008
Tie Entry(sh:
Raleasas: Type R Enlry 6879 Year 2002
Abbv Legal Dese: Lot § - EAGLES EARNBING MHED PLAT A

£ Document mage Viewer |

Main Menu

Comments or Concerns on ValuelAporaissl - Assessor's Qffice
Bocumenis/OwnerParcel informalion - Recorder's Office
Address Change for Tax Motica

This page was created on 12/M02013 1218:06 PM
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Document Detail Iep:/Awww.atahcounty.gov/LandRecords/Document asplaventry=3,..

RBOCUMERT DETAIL

. Document nage Viewer

Enlry #; 374082005 Recoded: 4812005 43201 PM Hages: 20
Instrument Dala: 4/4/2005 Consideralion$277 800600
Kird of inst: £3 TR - DEED OF TRUST Foas 48,00

fleo Party: SIMPLIFILE for TITLE WEST TITLE COMPANY
Mal Party, DELIVERED
Mail Addrays:
Tax Address: NOT APPLICABLE
Grandor{s) WILDING, JUSTIN D
WIHLDING, AMANDA E
Granteels) HOMECOMINGS FINANCIAL NETWORK INC
Sedal Humber(s) 38:311:0008
Tia Eniry(sh
Releasas: Type R Entry 165563 Year 2007
Abbv Lagal Desc Lot 8 - EAGLES LANDING MHD PLAT A

[ Dosument knage Viewor

Commants or Concarns on ValuefAppraisat - Assessor's Office
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Tie Entrylsh:
FReleases: Type X Enltry 100848 Year 2001

Abbv Legal Desa: Lot 8 Plat - EAGLES LANDING MHD PLAT A

?f._ Document image Viewer

Main Menu

Comimants or Concarms on Value/Appraisal - Assessor's Office

Documents/Cwnar/Parcel Information - Recorder's Office
Address Change for Tax Nolice

This page was created on 12782013 12:32:11 P

DUNCAN Pre-fited
Docket #:13-2477.02

QA0 of 123

lofi 12/9/13 12:32 PM




Document Detail hllp:ﬁw\\'w.ulahcoumy.gov/lnudRccordleocumcnl.zls;)‘?a\'c1llr)':9...

con Uinls Counly ly Online

(he sl Web ﬂEL of

BOCURMENT DETAIL

i Pocument image Viewer

Entry #: 83316-2004 Hecorded: 8/13/2004 15748 AM Pages: 4
trstrumant Date: 87122004 Consideration:$16,741. 14
Kird of gl B LN - LIEN NOTICE Fees$107.00

Reo Party: EVANS, TERRY
Mal Party: DELIVERED

Maif Audddeass:

Taw Address: NOT APPLICARBLE
Grantoris) EAGLES LANDING DEVELOPMENT LG
Grapteels) EVANS GRADER & PAVING ING

Setlal Mumbst(s) 38:311:0001
38:311.0002
38:311:0003
38:311:0004
288:311:0005
48:311:.0007
38:311:6008
38:311:0009
36,311:0010
38:311.0011
38:311:0012
IEITL00I3
38:311:0014
38:311.0015
J8:311:.0017
38:311;0018
48:311:0019
38,311:0020
38:311:0021
38,311:.0022
#8:311,0023
38:311:0024
38:311:0025
38:311:0026
383110027
38:311:0028
38:311:0029
38:311.0030
38:311;0031
38,311:0032
38:311:0033
38:311.0024
38:311:0035
38:311.0038
38:311:0037
38: 311 0038

&311 GQ_A[J_
38:311:0041
38:311: 0042

38:311.0043 DUNCAN Pre-filed
Dochet #:13-2477-02

i of 3 3 ot \>3

120913 12:15 PM




Pocument Delail http:/iwww.utahcounty.gov/LandRecords/DocumentaspZaventry=9..,

38:311:6044

38:311:0045
38:311:0046
38:311:0047
38:311.0048

38:311:0049
38:311:0050
38:311.0052
38:311:0054
38:311:0055
38:311:0067
38:311:0058
38:311:0059
38:311.0060
38:311,0061
38:311:0062
38;311.0064
38;311:0067
38:311;,0068

38:311.0069
38:311:0071
B:311:.0072

38:311.0075
38:311:0076
38:311:0077
38:311:0078
38:311.0079
28:311:0081

38:311.0082

38:311.0085
38:311:0087
38:311:0088
38:311:0089
38:311:0080
38:311:0001

38:311.0092
38:311.0093
38:311:0095
Fie Entry(s):
Raleasas:
Abby Legal Dese Lot 1-82 - FAGLES LANDING MHD PLAT A

_ Bucumaent lmage Viewer

Main Menu DUNCAN Pre-filed

Docket #:13-2477-02

2of 3 Qv ol (3 129713 12:15 PM




' i dhww - pov/LandRecordsidocument.asplavycars=20.,.
Document Detail hutp:/iwww atahcounty.gov/Land asplavy

(riline

Frnaldnt

BOCHUMENT DETAIL

i Document Image Viewer |

Entry #: 82384-2006 Recorded: B/29/2006 4:02:12 M Fages: 3
instumen! Date: 6/29/2006 Consideralion:$3.00
Kind of inst: N - NOTICE Feaes:$0.00

Reg Party; UTAH COUNTY ATTORNEY
fall Pady: DELIVERED
Wiall Addrass:
Tax Address: NOT APPLICABLE
% OLSEN, DAVIDW
Granteals): WHOM OF INTEREST.
Seriat Number(s): 99,999:9999
Fle Entryls) .

Granloi(s

fieleases:
Abbv Legal Desa: Lot 1-88 - FAGLES LANDING MHD PLAT A

L Dacument finage Viewer

Main Meny

Comreents of Concarns on Value/Aporalsal - Assessor's Office
Bocuments/Owner/Parcel informalion - Recorder's Office
Address Change for Tax Notice

This page was created on 12082013 93017 AM

DUNCAN Pre-filed
BPocket #:13-2477-02

XY o 123

lof | 12/9/43 930 AM




Document Deiatl

loft

Onfine
{

Uial (ff,;rm:/y

DOCUMENT DETALL

Document tmage Viewsr
Eniry #: 110678-2006
Instrument Date; 8/24/2006
Kind of Inst: LP - LIS PENDENS
Raec Party, SKMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC
Aail Parly: ORELIVERED
Mait Address:
Tax Address, NOT APRLICABLE

Grantor(s): WILRDING  JOHN
CANYON CREEK DEVELOPMENTLLC

Racorded, 8/24/2008 43751 PM

Grantge(s) HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMENT INC
Seriat Mumber{s) 99;999:9989
Tie Enlry(s):
Releasas:
Abby Lagasl Deso WATER ¥ 51-7221 51-7262

Documient limage Viewer |

hup:/fwww.atahcounty.gov/Land Records/document.asplavycar=20...

Pages: 2
Consideration $0.00
Foas312.00

Main Menu

Cormments or Concarns on Value/Appralsal - Assessor's Office
Documsnta/OwnacdParcel information - Recordar's Olfice
Address Chanae for, Tax Nolice

This page was created an 12/0/2015 91945 AR

Qy, of (23

DUNCAN Pre-fited
Bocket #:13-2477.02

12/9/13 9:20 AM




Document Detail http:/iwww.atahcounty.gov/ LandRecords/Documentasplaventry=1...

Uinh Cfmm{y (nline

LR SOl Welr Site of

Litah Hy

DOCUMENT DETAIL

f\ Document image Viewer

Entry #: 140582007 Recorded: 12972007 1118:30 PM Pages: 3
instrument Date: /1972007 Consideration$0.00
Kindd of Inst AGR - AGREEMENT Feos:$14.00

Rec Party; HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMERT HNC
Rall Party: DELIVERED
Mol Address:
Tex Address: NOT APRLICABLE
Grantor(s) DRINKING WATER SOURCE PROTECTION PLAN
Grantes(s) EAGLE LANDING DEVELOPMENT LLC
Sertal Number(s) 38:311:0001
38:311,0002
38:311:0003
38:311:000%
38:311.0006
38:311.0007
38:311.0008
38,311:0009
38:311,0010
38:391:0011
38:311.0012
38:311:0013
38:311:0014
38:311.0015
38:311:.0016
38:31:.007

38:311:0019
38:311:0020
38:311:0021
38:311.0022
38:311:0023
38:311:0024
38:311,0025
38:311.0026
363110027
38:311:0028
38:311:0029
38:311:0030
38:311:0031
38:311,0032
38:311:0033
38:311:0034

38:311.0036
38:311:0037

8:311;
383110040 DUNCAN Pre-filed

38:311:0041
. D ot Hi11- .
38:311-0042 ocket #:13-2477-02

38:311:0043

a7 of- 123

lof3 12/9713 12:18 PM




Bocument Detail httpi/Awvwvw,tahcounty.gov/LandRecords/Document aspfaventry=1...

38:311:0044
38:311:0045
38:311:0046
38:311:0047
36:311;0048
38,311.0049
38:311:0051
38:311:0054
38:311.0065
38:311:.0056
38:311;0057
38:311:0058
38:311:0069
38:31 ;QQO,,Q 1
38:311:0064
311
38:311:0067
28,311.0068
38:311.0069
38;311.0070
38:311.0071
38:311:0073
38:311:0074

BE310075
383110078
38.311:.0079
38:311:0080
38:311.0081

. . ?
38:311:0083
38:311:0084

38:311:0085
38:311.0086
38:311:0087

20.311.0089
38:311:0061
. 1 s
38:311:0093
38:311:0084
36:311:0095
38:311:00
Tie Eotry{sh
Releasas:
Abby Legat Desc: Section 12 Township 118 Range 3&

%,

i Docurment image Viewsr DUNCAN Pre-filed
A e oy Dockel #:13-2477-02

Qg of (a3

20f3 1219713 1218 PM




Entity Details: HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMENT, INC. - Utah Bu...

fof2

htps:/secure.utah gov/besfaction/detailsTentity=1 335405-0142

Utah Business Search - Details
HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMENT, INC,

Entity Number: 1335465-0142

Company Type: Corporation - Domastic - Prolit
Address: 7762 S Carterville Rd Orem, UT 84097
State of Origin: UT

Reglstered Agent: THOMAS J SCRIBNER
Heglstered Agent Addrass:

2606 N UNIVERSITY AVE STE 220

Provo, UT 84604

Status: Active

Status: Active as of 03/06/2002

Renew By: 11/30/2014

Status Description: Good Standing

The "Good Standing” status represents that a renewal has been filed, within the most recent renswal period, with the
Division of Corporations and Gommerclal Code.

Employment Verlfication: Nof Registered with Verify Utah

History

Reglstration Date: 11/26/1996
Last Renewed: 0916/2013

Adcichtional information
NAICS Code: 8139 NAICS Title: 8139-Business, Professfional, Labor, Poli
Former Business Names

HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMENT, INC,
HEARTHSTONE DEVELOPMENT CORP.

Heline your search by:

Search by:
Business Nama
Number
Executive Name
Search Hints

o DUNCAN Pre-filed
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Entity Delails: EAGLES LANDING WATER COMPANY, LL.C. - .. hilps:!lsccure.ulah.gov!bcs!actionldetaiis'?eniily=2067803-()I()()

fofl

Utah Business Search - Details
EAGLES LANDING WATER COMPANY, LLL.C.

Entity Number: 2067803-0160

Company Type: LLC - Domeslic

Address: PO BOX 437 HC 13 FAIRVIEW, UT 84629
State of Orlgin: UT

Reglstered Agent: JOHN WILDING

Reglstered Agent Address:

PO BOX 437 HC 13

FAIRVIEW, UT 84629

as of 02/13/2002
Status Description: Failure (o File Renewal
Employment Verlfication: fot Registered with Varify Utah

Status: Expired

History

Reglstration Date: 07/16/1999
Last Renewed: 11/14/2000

Additional Informaton

NAICS Code: 2213 NAICS Title: 2213-Water, Sewage and Other Systems

Reline your search by,

s Search by:

o Business Name
e Number

e Executive Name
¢ Search Hints

Name:
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Entity Details: EAGLES LANDRING DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C. - Ut... hitps:/secure.utah.gov/besfaction/details?entity=2036241-0160

Utah Business Search - Details
FAGLES L,ﬁii\i DING DEVELOPMENT, L L.O.

Entity Number: 2036241-0160

Company Type: LLC - Domeslic

Address: 19864 S HWY 89 Fairview, UT 84629
State of Origln: UT

Reglstered Agent: DAVID K GARDNER
Reglstered Agent Address:

708 NORTH 1890 WEST

Provo, UT 84601

Slatus: Bxpired

as of 09/09/2004
Status Description: Failure to Fite Renewal

Status: Expired

Employment Verification: Not Registered with Verify Utah

Reglstratlon Date: 05/14/1997
Last Renewed: 09/05/2003

Additional Information

NAICS Code: 9999 NAICS Title: $899-Nonciassifiable Establishment

Hetline your search by:

e Search by;

+ Business Name
o Number

o Executive Name
e Search Hints

Name:

DUNCAN Pre-ifed
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Entity Detaits: EAGLES LANDING HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIA... htips:/fsecure utah.gov/besfaction/detailsPentity=1468058-0140
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Utah Business Search - Details

FAGLES LANDING HOMEOWNER'S ASS0CIATION, INC.
Entity Number; 1468058-0140

Company Type: Corporation - Domestic - Non-Profit

Address: 704 N 1890 W Provo, UT 84601

State of Origln: UT

Registered Agent: DAVID K GARDNER

Regiaterad Agent Address:

TO4 N 1890 W

Provo, UT 84601

Status: BExpired

Siatus: Expired as of 02/18/2004
Status Description: Failure o File Renewal
Employment Verlilcation: Not Registered with Verily Ulah

Histary

Reglstration Date: 10/27/1999
Last Renewed: 09/04/2002

Additionat Information

NAICS Code: 8139 NAICS Title: 8139-Business, Professional, Labor, Poli

Hedine your search by

Search by:
Business Name
Number
Executive Name
Search Hinis

Name:
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Entity Detnils: EAGLES' LANDING INVESTORS, L.1.C. - Utah B... ips:Hsecure utah.gov/besfaction/details Zentily=2048371-0160

1ol |

Utah Business Search ~ Details
EAGLES' LANDING INVESTOAS, 11O,

Entity Number: 2048371-0160
Company Type: LL.C - Domestic
Address: 724 N 1880 W Provo, UT 84601
Giatoe of Origlm: UT

Reglstered Agent: DAVID K GARDNER
Reglstered Agent Address:

724 N 1830 W

Provo, UT 84601

Status) Exnidrac

as of 06/01/19899
Status Description: Invol Diss / No Renewal
Employment VerHlcation: Not Registered with Verily Utah

Status: Expired

g

Histopy

Registratlon Date: 04/07/1908
Last Renewed: N/A

ey

Additional Information

NAICS Code: 8133 NAICS Title: 8139-Business, Professional, Labor, Poli

Hefine your search by

o Search by:

s Business Name
s Number
Executive Name
Search Hints

-}

-]

Name;

Q
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Stone Creek (Eagles Landing) Development History
August 2002 - March 2012

By Bryan Amundson

In August 2002 when we bought fot 5 in Stone Creek (Eagles Landing), the only risk we were told apout
was that they may not be able o get funding for the water tank. We were told by John Wilding that if the
time came close to completion of the project {which was estimated as May 2003) that they would dig us a
well if necessary. The price of the land was 57,000. However as an incentive as an early buyer, they took
10,000 off the price of the land, contingent on the land purchase being completed by December 1, 2003.
We paid 23,500 as a down payment, making the balance 23,500 if it was paid off by Dec. 1" 2003,

We started building in September 2003, and sold our current home that same month.

In December 2003 I met with Dave Gardner (whom I had never met with or talked with before), who told
me that a building permit never should have been issucd because the letter of credit associated with the
bond had been revoked. Dave seemed to be conlident that they were just days away from sccuring the
funding but it wasn’t 100% certain. e was hinting at the fact that we should stop building until the
funding was secured, 1said we intend to continue building and finish the home - confident {hat John
Wilding and Dave could find the funding. After alt, they fclt confident.

The next few months were like a roller coaster ride, At one moment the funding would be close, only later
to find out that it fell through. This happened a few times with a few different lending institutions. Our
contractor, John Wilding, slowed down on the construction of the home since the infrastructure was not
even starfed,

In April 2003 we were inforined by John Wilding that the County Commission was going to discuss
foreclosing on the bond since the bond would expire on June 7, 2003. At that meeling, Dave Gardner, his
tawyer, and the lawyer for Textron (the company holding the bond) were there and pleaded the case for the
county to wait to foreclose - that funding (the letter of credit) was almost secured, They also presented the
intent to buy-out John Wilding from the partnership since Textron (the holder of the bond) refused to do
business with the project if John was involved. The commissioners agreed to posipone foreclosure and the
item was going to be discussed again in a week or two. Two other mectings followed, each lime they said
they were close and asked for an extension, After one of these meetings we mel with Dave Gardner in the
foyer when he said that once the letter of credil was secured, it would be about three months until all work
could be completed. The last ineeting, which was the third week in May, Dave presented a faxed letter
saying that the funding was approved and that the bond would be extended another year by Textron, [also
presented a letter as the homeowner asking that the county watch this close and if no progress was being
made that they should step in and do something, They said they would be working with the developer
closely to assure progress. They also agreed not to foreclose at that time - and would not address the issue
again unless the bond was close to expiration in June of 2004. 1 thought to myself - “that'll never happen -
Dave said three months!"

In the middle of May, I drafted a document to Gardner and Associates outlining a compensation plan to
protect me as the homeowner because the project was extending beyond the original anticipated completion
date of June 15%. The document indicated that as of June 5% until the time of closing, specific incurred
expenses would be taken off the remaining balance of the land. These expenses included construction loan
interest paid, storage unit costs, our current rent, and buying down points on our morigage to make the rate
equivalent to the rate on June 5™, Iollowing the final county commission meeting, my wife and 1 went to
Dave Gardner's office where we all signed the document. At that time, Dave told us that the letter of credit
was not sufficient to cover the utilities — only the roads and the water tank, and that they would have to try
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to get additional funding. We had never heard this very important fact before, However we still feli
confident that they would be able to get the funding and things would move along as planned.

By the end of June, no work was being done on the infrastructure and I hadn’t heard anything from Dave
Gardner. Tleft a message for him asking why nothing had been done. He later retumed my calt and
indicated that even though they got a letter of credit, they neceded something more to get started. 1 didn’t
understand what this was but 1 took his werd for it. By the first of July the tank was being excavated. Over
the next few weeks progress was made on the tank and the water lines. I think it was August when they
slarted working on the roads.

The road work was moving along very slowly, even though they were there nearly every day - including
Saturdays, The guys working on it looked like teenagers - it was hard to know if they knew what they
were doing or not, The goal was to get it paved by the end of October. Unfortunately by the end of
Qctober it tumed very cold, and it started to snow. Because of the weather they were unable to lay asphalt.

By this time the tank was complete and the pump house was instalied, We assumed that everything was
complete so we didn't bother Dave Gardner ar George Bills about the water situation any further,

1 October | began catling Utah Power and Questar to find out if they had been scheduled to install their
utitities, Utah Power said they had ail the parts but that they were waiting for trenches (o be completed by
the developer. I called Dave to find out why nothing was being done and why no trenches have been
started. He said they were trying to get money transferred from the bond to another account that they could
use to caver the wlitity expenses. ‘This was a process that needed to be approved by the county and the
banks involved. They kept saying it was close, but it had to go through a lot of red tape.

By mid November the lransfer was approved and Questar started digging. Afier a little bit of bad weather
and the Thanksgiving holiday, they completed instaltation, The 8as was connected to the house by the last
week of November. Taking into account the missed days for bad weather and the Thanksgiving holiday,
they completed their work in less than § days.

According to George Bills, they were set to start digging the power trenches the second week in December.,
Based on this knowledge, we scheduled the carpet to be installed during the first week in Decembeor. We
figured that we could run a generator for a couple of weeks to keep the home warm until the power could
be connected.

The trenches were started on Decenber 8™ and George assured me that he would be dong by the end of
that week because Utah Power was scheduled for the following week. On December 10", not much
progress had been made and I warned George that he won’t be done by the end of the week at that pace,
They were using a backlioe - not the equipment 1o use for a long trench — so [ suggested using a trackhoe
like Questar used, He said he would look into it, and that Utah Power wasn't coming until the 16" of
December so they shoutd be done by then. By the 16", the trenches were nowhere near complete, so Utah
Power was rescheduled for the 22", On the 22 I was onsite. The trenches were still a few days from
completion when Utah Power pulled up with their wire truck,

After viewing the situation they decided that the trenches were not ready so they said they couldn’t come
back until afier the first of the year. At that time I asked the Utah Power foreman about the incredibly long
time that it has taken to dig the trenches. They said that they had originally offered to provide a sub to dig
the trench but the offer was turned down by Gardner and Associates - he didn’t know why, Tinformed
John McMullin of Utah County engineering about the delay — he didu’t seem very happy with the sitwation,

Also in December, I asked George when the water would be hooked up, He said they needed more money
to pay off the water subs before they could perform the tank sanitization, He said it would take a couple of
weeks to get the money, then a couple of weeks to do the work. T figured by the time the power was
hooked up, we'd be ready to close,

We had record snowfall from Christmas day thru the first week in January, Then it turned bitter cold
(around 0 at night and never over freozing during the day) for alnost the cutire wonth ol Januacy, The fist
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week in January, Utah Power said that all the snow in the (renches needed to be packed down - so George
lad the trencher do it. In addition, the trencher was still digging the trenches in our cul-de-sac. Around the
second week in January I heard from George that Utah Power said it was too cold and frozen to install the
lines. We were devastated - the completion dale was no longer in sight,

On January 19™ as { was going up to the house to change the oil in the generator and to refill it with gas (a
process that had been repeated way too many times since the middle of December), I saw that Utah Power
had begun to lay down the lines. They completed laying down the lines the next day. The rest of the week,
was beautiful weather even though it was still quite cold - but nothing more was done to connect the lines.
} called George on the 22™ o check on the funding for the water. He said they were still working on it, and
that earlier that day he had met with the county to discuss it. He said it was stili a few weeks out to get the
funding to complete it. I then talked with John McMullin who seemed to be a bit more optimistic about the
funding, However a follow-up call with George revealed that they would get funding to pay the subs for
work already performed within a couple of weeks, but then they have to push for more funding to finish
installing the equipment in the pump house and pay the phone company to install the phone lines into the
neighborhood.

Afler Utah Power faid the lines in the trenches, they told George that now he is responsible tor putting
down more sand over the lines and then filling vp the trenches, So the trencher began that task. It took him
until February 10" to fill the trenches, A very big snowstonn the first week in February, that added about
10 miore inches of snow slowed down the process, but it is still a mystery to me why he was so slow. One
Friday as I was up doing some misc. work at the house and I noticed that he left at 1:00, I'm guessing that
George has never set this job as a priority in his mind, otherwise he’d be pushing it until dark to get it done.

By February 20™, we still hadn’t heard anything from Utah Power about when they would come and finish
conneciing the lines. The trenches have been filled for over a week and a half. A call to both George and
John McMullin during that week revealed that the previous week the subcontractors had finajly been paid
for work rendered over the last few months, Now more money was being sought to complete the water and
telephone. John said that the attorney was going before the county commission to get approval to release
some money [rom the bond. Iasked John about the date of the commission meeting, and he said he’d get
back to me -- which he never did.

During the lirst week of March, Sturgeon Electrie, the subcontractor hired by Utah Power, acsived on-site
to connect the backbone for the neighborhood. At the end of the week, they said they would connect the
power to the backbone on Monday March 8%, 1 figured that they would also connect the house to the
backbone as well, so | took Monday off and went up to celebrate the occasion. When T arrived on-site and
tatked with them, they said they were not hired to connect the power to the home, but that Utah Power
would do that, The foreman said that he knew Brian at Utah Power and that he would call him after the
backbone was energized so they could schedule a crew. [ also called Utah Power to be sure they knew the
backbone was complete. 1 didn’t hear anything from Utah Power the rest of the week.

On Wednesday March 9, 1 still hadn’t heard anything about why Utah Power had not connected the power
to the home. [ was at the home that evening doing some work, when Justin Wilding (who is building »
home just east of us), came by and said that Utah Power had been by the previous day, and said that we
needed to dig a trench from our home to the distribution box before they could connect the power, We
already had a trench from the home to the road, but now they were expecting us dig a trench to the
distribution box which was over 120 feet away —~ more than half way across the neighboring lot to the
south. I started thinking about other neighborhoads, and how the distribution boxes were near the propetty
line, 1 gota horrible feeling that someone had messed up on the backbone. On the 10™ T received a call
from Utah Power telling me what was expected so they could connect the power {two days afller they had
been on-site). 1 asked to speak with someone about the design of the backbone since it was now obvious to
me that something was wiong. | spoke with Brian from Utah Power who said that they didn’t design or
install it, so he would have to look into the situation. | also called George and asked him to look into the
sitwation. I was more than willing to pay the few hundred dollars to trench to the distribution box if that
was realty where it was supposed to be, however, il was odd to me that it would be placed right near the
middle of s lot. George called mie back later that uight and told me that the design and installation were
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correct, but that with the funding they will receive to finish the water tank, they will pay someone to move
the distribution box closer to the property line. He said Utal Power wants the distribution box closer to the
lot tine, so it would happen even if I decide to connect to the current distribution box. That sounded a bit
fishy to me — the design was correct, however they wanted to change it. Someone messed up and nobody
wants to take the blame. So I could spend over $500 to connect the power now, only to have them tear out
the work when they move the disiribution box. I decided not to incur the extra cost to connect the power at
that time. Tt was starting to get warm anyway, and running the generator so oflen was no longer mandatory
to keep the home at a good temperature for the flooring,

I was informed that the County Commission meeting would take place on March 16 1o discuss a Phase
Bonding Agrecmnent proposed by Dave Gardner near the end of February, This agreement would allow the
development to be bonded in phases, instead of requiring it to be bonded ali al once. Also on the 16™
would be a discussion about a new requirement that all homes over 3600 sf in the subdivision would be
required to have an internal fire sprinkler system. Since our home would qualify, I wondered if we would
be required to retrofit one into our home even though it was already completed. 1 asked John McMullin
who said that his department doesn't make that decision -- the Connty Commission would rute on that

maiter.

The only thing we got out of the meeting on March 16™ was that we wouldn’t have to retrofit a sprinkier
system into our home if there was sufficient pressure at the hydrant near our home. The issuc about the
phase Bonding Agreement was continued for a week because the other investors, John and Jenny Willis do
not agree with the proposal. In September 2003, the Willis’s bought some notes from Capital Conununity
Bank of a loan that Dave Gardner had taken out guite some time ago. This gave them sccond and third
positions in the development,

We had a special meeting on March 18" with John and Jenny Willis, Dave Gardner, David Shaweroft, John
MeMullin, John Wilding, Mandy Wilding, Jana and myself. The Willis's said they don't agree with the
phase bonding agreement because it would give Dave Gardner too much control, allowing him to quit
selling lots, or quit the project and they couldn’t do much of anything about it — and would potentially lose
their investment. During this meeting, John and Jenny asked Dave if he was willing to sell his interest in
the project. He said if the Amundson’s and Wilding’s were taken care of, then e would consider it.
(Frankly, I don’t believe Dave cares at all about us, but this was his way to make him look like the “good”
guy.) Dave said he would send paperwork to Willis's by the following Monday. He also said that he
doesn’t want to continue with the project afier phase 1 is complete. I found this disturbing, but if he wants
to get out, [ won’t complain.

[ called Jenny Willis on March 29™ (o see how things were going. She said that the previous week Dave
sent them some draw papers, but there was nothing that had any numbers indicating how much Dave was
asking. They were just gefting around to faxing Dave back saying that this information was not what they
were looking for. Iasked why it has taken so much time for them to respond o him, and she said they are
busy. She didn’t sound like they really wanted to buy the development — they just want Dave (o finish the
development the way he originally said he would. They just bought the notes from the bank because they
thought it would be a good investment. At this point, I gave up any hope of them buying the project, which
would allow things to move forward. Atany rate, it didn’t sound like Dave really wanis to sell anyway, or
he would have sent some helpful information regarding what he wanted.

Another County Commission meeting was held on April 13" to discuss the possible approval of the phase
bonding agreement, however they said they couldn't figure owt how to do it without the Willis's approval,

I have no idea why it took a month for them to figure that out. T was out of town on business during that
meeting, so | wrote a letter for Jana to read. It briefly outlined the past year and the frustration we have
experienced. Jana also read a letter she wrote about the same thing. Dave Gardner then stood up and said
lie has been developing propertics for 25 years and has never been called incompetent before, (We hinted
to the fact that this project was riddled with poor management,) He then lied to the county commission and
said he told us before we started buitding that they didn’t have [unding to do the improvements, The truth
is, we never spoke with him until months tater, and we were never told about all the risks. Once again,
Dave tried to place the blame on someone ¢lse so he looks like the “good” guy, The county said they wiil
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get their attorneys working on an alternative to the phasc bonding agreement and that they will discuss the
item the following week.

On April 20" there was no item on the agenda regarding the phase bonding agreement. We asked David
Shaweroft about why it wasn’t being discussed, and he said that Dave Garduer’s attorney was oul of town
that week. He also said it was still being discussed. Jana went ballistic. Later that day [ called Mr,
Shawerofl to ask what we could do to make sure that the county commission will not aliow Dave Gardner
to continue when the bond comes due in June. He said that the bond actually doesn’t come due until the
first part of December. However, May 20" is the deadline for Dave to finish the improvements, and the
commission would have to grant an extension for him to continue. He said the best thing we could do is to
write a letter expressing our concern, and then deliver a copy to him and the county commission. This way
when the item is discussed in a future meeting, they will atready understand our point of view,

This is so frustrating, Atevery tumn there is a delay, and that it’s in someone else’s hands. Our goal at this
point is to make sure the county takes over the project-on May 20™ and works quickly to get things done.
We will demand deadlines. Jana is at her wits end - I haven’t seen her this bad in a long time, She took
some of our glass mugs up to the water tank today and shattered them against it. She’s taking it out on
cveryone — even me and the kids! 10°s hard to deal with an issue that is totally out of our control and seems
to be going nowhere. Our home has been finished since September. ., .our appliance warranties have
expired and we haven't even turned them on yet, We've already paid off the balance of our land and are
going $2,400 in the hole every month, That is money that we will most likely never be able to recover
from Dave Gardner.

I stitt don’t understand why Dave Gardner said the improvements could be done by the end of the summer
in 2003 when obviously he didn’t have a clue where the money was going to come from. e’s either an
incredibly bad developer or he is dishonest. 1've often wondered what he has to gain by being slow and
misleading us, Maybe he's funneling money elsewhere and wants to be foreclosed on and take out
bankruptey for the LLC. I'm guessing that he wanted to be foreclosed on by Capital Community bank in
the fall of 2003, but that plan was thwarted when the Willis's bought the notes. We may never know what
is going on in his head.

Tuesday, May 11, 2004 was an important day for the project. Dave Shawcrofl was able to draft an
agreement between the county and Dave Gardner to allow the phase bonding plan to be implemented.
Also, Textron agreed (o increase the bond by $350,000 and to fund the rest of the improvements, During
the meeting, Dave Garduer agreed that it would take no more than 45 days to complete the improvements
required to allow occupancy. Textron attorney, Mark Robinson said it would take about 10 days 10
complete the paperwork to et the funding. This means by mid-July we should be ready to move in.

During this mecting, Jana and { had a side conversation with Mark Robinson who spelled out what was
going on, Textron will buy the first position lean currently held by Home Savings for $1 million. Afler all
tots are sold in phase I, they will foreclose on Fagles Landing LLC, (foreing it into bankruptey) and find a
developer to work the remaining phases. He said they assumed it would be Dave Gardner. T found this
interesting because Dave Garditer has been trying to get John Wilding's land for a long time, and this is the
plan to do it. When Fagles Landing is foreclosed upon, and it has to declare bankruptcy and sell the assets
to the highest bidder, Dave or some associates will buy the development and eftectively force John Wilding
out. The hitch to this plan is that the Willis's may buy out Textron before they foreclose, keeping Eagles
Landing LLC intact, and appoint John Wilding as the developer. We’ll have to sce how this plays out,

After the meeting, Jana and I met with Dave Gardner, George Bills, and their attorney. I asked Dave why
he promised a year ago that he would be dene with the improvements in 3 — 4 months. He said the loan he
got last year was a revelving loan dependent on the sale of lots. He said that at the time, Four lots were
ready to be sold, however John Wilding refused to sign off on those lots. Again, Dave Gardner s trying to
make John Wilding look like the bad guy. In speaking with John and Eltic Wilding afterward, more facts
were brought forward. Tndeed, John would not sign off on those four lots, because in addition to those four
lots, Dave demanded that John sign over the entire 300 acres 1o hin — without compensation. It was either
94 lots, or nothing, Vicki DeGrafienreid from the title company was there to witness this event, I also
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have this conversation on my computer because John and Eltie captured it on my digital recorder —
stealthily of course. So we see that time and time again, Dave has tried to force John Wilding out of the
partnership with little or no compensation, and when John refused, Dave tells some half truths and makes
John look bad. This is why Textron and the county don’t like John - beeause Dave tells lies or half-truths
so he can look like the victim and get his way, 1saw this in Mark Robinson, who outright said that John
Wilding is a lying cheat, yet he said he had never met him or talked with him. All the facts he has is what
Dave Gardner has told him.

Now that the improvements will be going in, our concern now tums to our compensation. T indicated
earlier that the balance of the land is paid off and that we are going $2,400 in the hole each month. This
was based on the fact that around §7,500 would be needed at closing time to buy down points to 5%. Well,
this week the interest rates rose sharply to around 6.38%, eliminating all possibility of buying down points
to 5%. This would increase our payment by about $200 / month - which would be devastating on our
finances. So now, we have to come up with a plan 1o reduce the balonce of the loan by around $35,000 so
the payment will be around what we planned — 1,300 / mo before insurance and taxes. It would be
impossible to get that kind of money out of Dave Gardner. So we will iry to have them give us a lot {lot
ff6), then wpon the sale of that lot, we keep $35,000 from the proceeds and give the remainder back to the
current developer, This means at closing, we will have 1o come up with the $35,000 ourselves, which
would nearly deplete our savings - bul it would be better than having a much larger payment than expected

for potentially many years.

1 called Jared Anderson who represents Textron on 27 May 2004 to ask him about the status of the funding.
He told me that the title company was unable to get title insurance for the foan for unknown reasons, which
meart that Textron would not be willing to provide the loan for improvements. He also said that Textron
would not be willing to buy out the first position lean. The light at the end of the wnnel went oul, The
only thing that could be of comfort was that he said the Willis’s were “aggressively pursuing™ the prospect
of buying the first position lean. If that were to occur, the Willis's would most likely foreclose on Lagles
Landing and take over the project, This however could take quite some time.

On Saturday May 29™ I received a letter from Dave Gardner with the response to our compensation
proposal. He said that they knew compensation is owed to us but that he could not deed over a Jot to us
since there were too many leans on the lots. He suggested getting a real estate altorney to review our
options,

19 July 2004 ~ For the last few weeks we®ve been waiting for Textron and the Willis’s to come (o an
agreement. Tam told they met last week but both are having differences over an agreement. At this poim, [
don’t have hope that anything will happen quickly, so we are pursuing a course of action that was
suggested by various homeowners in Birdseye — just finish what is necessary 1o pass an inspection and
move in. At this point, we believe that would just entail trenching over to the power distribution box anc
connecting the power, sanitizing the tank and flushing the lines, and running the phone lines, I'm guessing
this may cost up to $2,000, some of which can be shared with Justin and Mandy

Wilding. 1've called John Wilding to get started on the power situation and to put the finishing touches on
the house that we've been waiting for since last September.

In addition, I'm trying to contact County Commissioner Steve White to let him know that Textron has not
come through with their part of the agreement and that in the last two months no progress has been made
toward the completion of the project, 1had a conversation about & month ago with Dave Shaweroft
indicating that no progress was being made and to get an understanding of what the county could do to
expedite the process, such as calling the bond. He told me that the agreement that was signed in May,
would not aliow the bond to be called until at least October, ‘This fact was not brought out in the county
commission meeting when the agreement was signed, or ! would have made an issue over it~ not that it
would have done any good.

Levor Oldham is also going to contact Gary Herbert, who is running for Lt. Governer in November, to let
him know that in his opinion, the county has not done their job to prolect our interests. e will also ot
Gary know that he is aware of some questionable projects that the county has done under hiy Jurisdiciion
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that he is sure Gary would not want the public to be aware of. The main issue Levor will bring up to Gary
is regarding an RV/Camping arca in Spanish Fork canyon by the Thistle landslide that did not go before the
public, nor did it ever go before the planning commission. Lot’s of public money was spent by county
engineer Clyde Griffin to build this camping area with no public approval and no building permit, as
verified by Jeff Mendenhali of the county planning commission. The reason why this is such a big deal is
because before the county started construction of this facility, Gary Hubbs - a Birdseye resident -
approached the county to get approval of a similar type resort just a few miles up the road on his property.
The county refused the request, however just a few months later, the county started construction of their

Oy,

9 Aug 2004 — Still no news from Texiron and the Willis's, however we are moving along on our own, On
Wed Aug 4", we finally got power to our home. Since the distribution box was about 120 feet from our
property line, John Wilding dug a trench and we laid conduit to the box,

I called Dave Gardner a few weeks ago to make sure the lean on our lot from Bagles Landing was cleared.
He said he would clear their lean, However the title company said a subcontractor (Wade Stanton ~ road
and water lines) has placed a lean on all lots, including ours. I've been working with his attorney, Bill
Hansen, to clear that lean, [ believe the lean is for $20,000.

Regarding the water situation. .

{ cannot get anyone to sanitize the tank. Dale Cox, the tank contractor, will not do it because he has nol
been fully paid for the work he has done. He also will no longer return my calls. Anyway, I've been told
that you wouldn't want to leave the water sitting in the tank for too long which would be the case since
there are only two hoines using it. So after consulting with Bob Perry, (the person who installed the
original pump), Koby Hubbs, and Bruce Hall, we came up with a good plan that will enable us to getin and
have water for the short term. The existing pump is SHP, which requires a 10kw generator to run it. Since
a 10kw generator is expensive to buy/rent, we decided to downsize the pump to a 1 % HP so we ¢an use a
Sk generator. Then, instead of pumping water into the fank, we just fitl up the lines and use that for
storage. We figure that we would have to fire up the generator about every 10 days or so and (il up the
lines. This will work untit the project is resumed, and power is run to the putap and niore homes begin
drawing on the tank, T will pay these costs which may run around $2,000.

In order to run the telephone lines up from the road, CUT is requiring a $2,000 payment - 81,000 for each
home. This will cover manning ail lincs for the first 20 lots up the main road, then after the project is
resumed, they would run the lines to all the other homes at an additional cost, [ will incur the cost to do
this initial installntion and attempt to get reimbursed when the project resumes,

August 23, 2004, the inspector (Gil) came out and found 12 things wrong. 11 were minor and were fixed
by me within a couple of days. The other is the grading of the dirt around the house which will be doue by
Bruce Hall.

August 24, 2004 — we moved in. Things are working well at the house. When the lines are full we have
100 Ibs of pressure at the meter, which I am reducing to about 60 Ibs at the pressure reducing valve in the
house,

August 31, 2004, We have been in one week now and have not re-fitled the lines and so far I haven’t seen
any noticeable reduction in pressure, I will refifl it this weekend regardless. I'm trying to figure out how to
keep the valves from freezing this winter, In order to shutdown the generator when the lines are full, I
created a home-made float valve that floats up and completes the circuit for the power switch in the
generator to turn it off, It works well, but will be vulnerable to cold weather. If the lines fill and the float
chamber (3/4" pvc pipe) fills with water and stays full if we don't use the water, the pipe will freeze,

We're toying with the idea of heat tape and insulation. While the generator is ranning it will heat the pipes.
When the lines fill, the heater will shut down bt will keep the pipes warm for a while until water is used in
the lines to lower the water level. This will also make sure that the float chamber is thawed when the bnes
are filling.
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Reimbursable costs so fan

Power to home (conduit): $120

Telephone: $2,000

Water: 10kw gen rental $150, SHP Control box $395, 1 Y2 HP pumyp and inst; 1,550

QOctober 14, 2004 — [ have been told that since the county can now call the bond and Textron doesn’t want
it to happen, they are going to fund the project so it can move forward, This would include paving the
roads, namning power to the pump, and back{itling and sanilizing the tank. The road crew is already

working on re-grading the roads,

November 8, 2004 " Evans paving laid asphalt on the main road and in three cul-de-sacs, It took longer than
anticipated beeause we've had three weeks of rain since they started in mid-October. Crews have also
backfilled the tank and have completed the trench up o the pump. In addition, they have placed large
concrete housings with manhole covers over the valves to keep them from freezing during the winter.

November 15, 2004 - received a clieck from CUT for $2,000. Aside from recovering the $395 for the
SHP pump control box, I am not realistically expecting any further reimbursement,

Things have been working well with the generator and pump. We fill up the lines once per week (about
two hours of pumping). The water still smells a littie chlorinated at the house from the chlorination of the

lines, but filtering removes any odd taste,

Spring 2005 — Electricity was run up to the pwmp house late winter/early spring but I just barcly gol around
to figuring out how to connect it to the putp so it will tum off when the lines are full. Just two days afier 1
connected the power, someone stole my 4500 watt generator from the pump house, 1 am now keeping the
pump house locked.

To avoid the pump having o trn on every few seconds to keep the lines full, I figured I would put it on a
timer. So twice per week for a specified interval the pump would (um on and fill the ines and should shut
off via the float valve when the lines were full, The problem with this however, is that the foat switch
rapidly disconnecting and reconnecting would lock the relay (pump switch), so the pump would stay on,
So fremoved the float valve from the system. I then set the timer 1o run the pump 45 mins twice per weck
and opened the valve to the tank and opened the tank drain valve so the lines can overflow into the tank.
This seems to be working fine, with the exception that now we’re using the lines between the pump and the
tank so now we have more chlorine taste to our water. It wilf resolve itself over time so we're not worried.

July 5, 2006 - The bank foreclosed on the subdivision around fall 2005, It went up for auction in
November 2005 but it wasn’t sold. However as of July $, 2006, the subdivision was sold to Hearthstone
Development, owned by Dave Olsen. We met with Dave and he outlined his plans. They are required by
the counly to sanitize the tank before they can sell any lots, so that will be high on their priority list. So far
they have mowed the weeds near the entrance and are preparing to plant trees up the drive from the
highway to the first lots, They say they will also put in a 3-rail viny! fence along the frontage and up the
drive (o the {irst tots. They also plan on building a couple of water features at the entrance,

August 30, 2006 - To prepare for a larger pump so they can fill the tank, they puiled the | % hp pump from
the well and welded a larger pipe for the riser to connect to, The new 20 hp pump was supposed to be put
in on Friday September Ist, but the pump people never came to do it. We ran oul of water on Friday
morning and began filling up containers to drink, wash and flush toilets with. Since Monday was Labor
Day, we knew that we would be a while without water. On Tuesday, the 20 hp pump was installed but the
electrician was not available. On Wednesday the elecirician came and hooked up the pump and we finaily
had water Wednesday night September 6th.

The entrance to the neighborhood is now lined with a vinyl fence and over 100 Aspen trees. They have put
gravel down between the road and the fence, so it looks very nice.

October 6, 2006 — Ever since they put in the 20 hp pump, we have had (o turn on the pump nearly every
day to Gl up tie lines. Gither the tices arc taking a lot of water or thers in a leak in e ling suniewheie, |
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figure we are going through about 10,000 gallons per day, whereas before the subdivision was sold, we
would use about 3,700 gallons per week. That's a lot of water going somewhere that we cannot identify.

The water tank was sanitized about a week ago and was filled with 5 feet of water. The county finatly
tested the water and approved it today, so they turned the valve and we are now using tank water. At this
point, I'm guessing that there may be some homes started soon.

January 16, 2007 - Four homes are in progress. They started digging the week of November 20, 2006.
They were pouring foundations and basements by the week before Christmas.

February 27, 2012 - Dave Olsen built a total of six homes. Two sat empty for 2 years waiting to be sold
during a very difficult time in the economy. Two were rented for a short time. At this time the current
owners of those homes are: Gene and Betty Allen (2010), Gary and Pam Monson (2011), John and Sherry
Reane (2011), Ron and Diane Workman (2011), and Dustin and Brenda Bates (2012). Only one of those
six homes is currently available as of tast week when Rick and Sue Olsen moved away,

The home built by Justin Wilding in 2004 is now owned by Brent and Realeen Duncan (2012). Ryan and
Tiffany Gasser built and ocoupied their home in 2007. The home built by Chuck and Sandy Smartt in 2009
is now empty, after being occupied by them for nearly two years. The Amundson home has been sold and
will be oceupied by John and Mary Gavrila in March 2012,

Beeause of the downtum in the economy, Dave Olsen is likely to lose the subdivision, The exact state of
allairs is unknown to me, but it is my opinion that vntil the subdivision is purchased by another developer,
that the maintensnce, excluding the water system which is now considered a public utility, will be the
responsibility of the home owners association which met for the first lime on this date, 27 Feb 2012, at the
Amundson (soon to be the Gavrila) home,
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Tuesday, December 10, 2013 12:00 PM

Subject: FW: FW: Docket No 13-2477-01
Date: Tuesday, December 10, 2013 6:09 AM
From: Lisa Orr <Lisa.Orr@imail.org>

To: Raeleen Duncan <info@LQD8R.com>

Here is the email with the formal complaint withdraw notice and the reasons why at the
bottom.

Fronm: Lisa Orr

Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 8:30 AM

To: 'Melanie Relf'; orrte@uvu.edu

Ce: david@redrockeapital.co; Patricia Schimid; Justin Jetter; William Duncan; Brent Coleman;
jesmith@smithlawonline.com; Gary Widerburg

Subject: RE: FW: Docket No 13-2477-01

At this time we would like to withdraw the complaint.

From: Melanie Reif [mailto:mreif@utah.gov]
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 8:27 AM
To: Lisa Orr; orrte@uvu.edu

Ce: david@redrockeapital.co; Patricia Schmid; Justin Jetter; William Duncan; Brent Coleman;
jesmith@smithlawonline.com; Gary Widerburg
Subject: Re: FW: Docket No 13-2477-01

Dear Mr. and Mrs, Orr:

The Commission received your email below. Could you please clarify whether you
are withdrawing your complaint? If you simply wish to change the hearing date,
please clarify that as well (and, if so, whether all parties stipulate to such a change).
Please "reply all" when responding to this message so that all parties to this matter
are included in your response. Once the Commission receives your response it will
respond accordingly.

Thank you,
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Melanie A. Reifl
Administrative Law Judge

Utah Public Service Commission

On Wed, Oct 30, 2013 at 11:27 AM, PublicService Commission <psc@utah.gov>
wrote:

FYI

~~~~~~~~~~ Forwarded message =---e=v-x
From: Lisa Orr <Lisa.Orr@imail.org>
Date: Wed, Oct 30, 2013 at 11:21 AM
Subject: FW: Docket No 13-2477-01

To: "PSC@UTAH.GOV" <PSC@utah.gov>

From: Lisa Orr

Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2013 10:40 AM

To: 'pschmid@utah.gov'; jjetter@utah.gov'; 'brentcoleman@utah.gov'

Cc: Terry Orr (orrte@uvu.edu); 'david@redrockcapita!.co'; 'jcsmith@smithlawonline.com'; Lisa Orr
Subject: Docket No 13-2477-01

The matter regarding Docket No. 13-2477.01 F ormal complaint of Terrance K. and
Lisa G. Orr vs. Eagles Landing Water Company, LLC has been agreed upon by both
parties. Please cancel the hearing from your schedule. The tarifl amount of
$4000.00 for water lines, box, meter and all associated costs and labor plus $100.00
for the hook-up fee has been paid. Bagles Landing Water Company has received
and aceepted the check from the Orr’s. The water lines including the box, meter
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and associated work to enable water access at lot 62 in the Eagles Landing

subdivision will be installed the first week of November as stated verbally by
David Olsen representing the water company. As long as this work is completed in
a timely manner we (Terry and Lisa Orr) consider this matter resolved and paid for

in full.

WS ol a3
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Tuesday, December 10, 2013 12:00 PM

Subject: FW: Water resolution

Date: Tuesday, December 10, 2013 6:06 AM
From: Lisa Orr <Lisa.Orr@imail.org>

To: Raeleen Duncan <info@l.QD8R.com>

Here is an email showing the dates we received the call from the lawyer. I'll keep looking for
the actual email to resolve the formal complaint on it.

From: Lisa Orr

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2013 7:01 AM
To! 'inffo@lgd8r.com’

Subject: RE: Water resolution

I'am going to ask the lawyer today when he calls back about the rate charge and 1 am going to
insure that we get a meter put in when they put the lines in. If the water issue is resolved then
I'm sure he'll be purchasing. Terry was going to tell him today.

From: info@lqd8r.com [mallto:info@lqd8r.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2013 8:19 PM

To: Lisa Orr

Subject: RE: Water resolution

Congratulations. It is good to hear. We are not filing a formal complaint, but
hopefully he will do the right thing and charge us all the $35. Per month. Thanks
for the update. Is your friend ready to buy the lot in our culdesac?

sent from my Verizon Wireless 4G 1T Smariphone

~~~~~~~~ Original message «-w-v
From: Lisa Orr <Lisa.Orr@imail.org>
Date: 10/22/2013 7:07 PM (GMT-07:00)
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To: Raeleen Duncan <info@lqd8r.com>
Subject: Water tesolution

Came home to a voice mail from Craig Smith, lawycr for the water company. They
want to resolve our formal complaint by charging the $4000 for the water lines/
meter and then the $35 for the first 10,000 gal as stated in the tariff. 1left a
message back so we’ll see what happens when 1 speak to them on the phone. 1
think we’ll just pay to get the line/meter/hook-up so we can get going on our septic
and such. Hopefully they’ll resolve the rest of the complaints as casily.

W
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Tuesday, December 10, 2013 12:00 PM

Subject: fast email

Date: Tuesday, December 10, 2013 6:12 AM
From: Lisa Orr <Lisa.Orr@imail.org>

To: Raeleen Duncan <info@LQD8R.com>

Also, | emailed Dave on November 5th asking for our receipt for all of this work for our files
and he said it would be included on the next bill when they are sent out. | just emailed him
again this morning stating that we still have not recelved a receipt and need it. Do you know

when your bills usually come out? | would think in the past 5 weeks you would have received
one.

L\

t { g o £ (2D PUNCAN Pre-filed Page 1 of 1

Docket #:13-2477-02




Informal Complaint Report

‘agle's Landing Water Company

Index Number: S04 Company Name;

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

Custonier Name: Orr, Yoty & Lisa Account Number:

Other Contact Info; Phone Number: (801) 796-7420
Customer Address: Other Phone: {801) 319.9539
Customer Address: 391 E 1790 N Email Address: Liseorr@inail org
City:  Pleasant Grove Stater  UT Zip Code: 84062

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Typeof Call:  Complaint Complaint Type:  Rate & Tariff
Date Received: 8/15/2013 Date Resolved:
Complaint Received By: Matia Martinez DPU Analyst Assigned: 0

Utitity Company Analyst:

| P

Company at Fault; | .’ Actual Slamming Case: Actual Cramming Caser | |

Complaint Description;

RE: Birdseye, UT, Fagle's Landing Lot 62 & Fagle's Landing Water Company

THSTORY OF TRYING TO FIND THE WATER LINES:

We purchased Eagle's Landing Lot 62, and part of the agreement was thal all utilities weee at propeity. We specifically asked about the water beeause
we coutd not focate the manhole cover indicating where the water was when other propertics that were undeveloped had them on. We were told due to a
flood the year before il was probably buried under the washed dint.

Late in 2012 we called Blue Stakes because we were unable to locate water cover and alihough they marked all the utilitics, the water was net inatked, In
Hune of 2013 we went fo the property with & metal deteclor covering from the road to approxisnotely 40 fect in from front and side roads, Alera few
hours we were not able to locate the cover, Scveral neighbors came out trying to help and afso had 5o uck locating the lid.

On August 5, 2013 we went to the Utal County offices of Dennis Barker, Fire Marshal; Steve Kitchen, Building Oficial and Lantry Ross, Utah County
Health Department making inquiries as to plot maps, building permits, septic systems, water tests and otler items with the intention starting to build in
Spring of 2014, Specificatly we asked aboul who is responsible 1o nrark the water line sinee we were having dilficully focating it and 1 also said we were
not ready 10 kook it up yei, but in erder 1o submit permits we would need the location of the pipes, Lach time we were told that the water company is
responsitle to mark the lne for use on our plot map. Varly attempis at linding the responsible person for the water company was futite so [ finally called
our real eslate agent and he gave me the number of Bave Olsen at 8G1-885.1040 {whao is also the developer of the Fagle’s Landing subdivision).

CONVERSATION WITH MR OLSENAVATER COMPANY:

1 called Me, Olsen at 4: 14 pim o August 5, 1 requested that the water ling, specifically the water connection arca to be marked to use on our ploy/pernyit
maps. He stated that for a fee of $5,000 he wonld come oul and hook it up. 1 once again reitcrated that | didn’t heed the water hooked up, but onty
wanted (o know where the pipe ran and where the connection would be on our property, e then stated niore forcefally that he was ot going to cone
oulio the property to mark the line and when I sent a cheek for $5000 to him sl the address of 772 S Carterville Road in Orem that he would take care of
it Ttried to explain | did not reed a hook up and it was lis responsibility as the water utility company to nsark te line. He then became very agitaled
and began raising his voice towards me. He stated he was not going out to the property and he wasn't going to lake an excavator out Just to mark a line
and would do it whea e reccived the check. He then went on about how miueh the lots were worth and how somc people were buying M at $20,000
and they were worth so much more. | tried 10 calmn him down by saying | certainly paid more than $20,000 and he demanded to know how much. 1wld
him it was more than hat again, e then went on about how he was going to start maniering the water and making people really pay for it and a lot of
things Wat 1 didn’t really undeestand with the curent residents in the subdivision. 11 was a very unprofessional conversation. He wanted to know how
much [ pay for water whese currently tive and 1 told his it was much less than whatever the figure was he wanted to charge a1 $55. 1 told him | didny
have the figure off the top of my head aad frankly it wasn'( any of his business what | pay on my current property, He was really making me
vacomfortable and | ended the ¢all with stating we once again didn’| ieed the water hooked i and we weren’l going 1o need it until next year.
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Informal Complaint Report

PUBLIC WORKS;
Within a few days of this conversation L had heard abaut the Pubtic Utility Works and contacted them, | received the TorilV from 2008 stating that ot
only is the antount of $55 a month not stated, but that the fee for the meter is $4000 (51008 less than he was trying to charge me) and the hook-up Fee is

$100,

ACTION WE'RE WILLING TO TAKE:

Although we initially didn’t want to pay for the metes/manhole cover this year we lave since changed our minds. | relayed the conversation 1 had today
regarding the manner. We are now willing lo pay the $4000 right new to have the line placed with the meterfmanhole cover in order to alleviate the

problem and any fulure problems that may come up over this, However, the $3000 fee he was asking for is not justified. | i afeaid he will Iy lo
amend the tarifl and chaege moee 0 we don't seitle it now. 1t wilt also help us know where the conncelions are so we can proceed with our plol maps.

If you're able lo contact hin to mediate this | would greatly appreciate it, but right now | don’t feet he is willing to work with us.

‘Fhank you for your help in this matter,

Terry and Lisa O

391 E 1790 N

Pleasant Grove, UT 84062
11 801-796-7420

C 801-319-9539

Complaint Response;

9.17-2013
Mr. Qlsen,

This email is to temind you that you had until September 15th (o respond to this complaint. It kas now passed and 1 have not received anything from you
yet,

UT Public Service Commission Rule R746-200-8. Informal Review states:

“The utitity shall make reasenable efforts to complete any investigation and tesolve the dispute within 30 calendar days. A proposed solution may be that
the utifity request that e informal complaint he dismissed if, in good faith, it believes the complaint is without merit, The utility shall infomn the
Division employce of the wility's response 1o the complaint, the proposed solition and the complainant’s acceptance or rejection of the proposed solution
and shall keep the Division employee informed as to the progress made with respeet (o the resolution and Tinal disposition of the informal complainl.”

Maria

9-18-2013
Mr. Olsen,

Fhave not reecived a response to my follow-up emaif (o you yesterday, As 1 stated in my entail yesterday, it has been more than 30 days and you have not
tesponded to Mr. and Mrs. Ore's Informal Complaial,

Please respond immediately per Commission Rule R746-200-8.
Maria

Additional Information:
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Informal Complaint Report

Eagle's Landing Water Conspany

Index Number: 5025 Company Nane:

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

Customer Name: Eagle's Landing Residents, Birdseye, UT

Other Contact Infor  Brent & Racleen Duncan
Customer Address:

Customer Address: 19638 South Buckskin Circle

Ciy:  DBirdseye State: UT

Account Nuinher:

Phone Number: (801} 687-6699

Otlier Phone: (801} 420-6213

Email Address: inlog8lqd8r.com

Zip Code: 84629

COMPLAINT INFORMATION

Type of Call: Coamplaint

Date Received: 8/15/2013 Date Resolved:
Complaint Received By: Maria Martinez
Utility Company Analyst:

Company st Fault:

Complaint Type:

Actual Slamining Cases

Rate & TarifY

DPU Analyst Assigned: 0

Actval Cramming Case:

Complaint Description:

Complaint #§

UTILITY CUSTOMER:

FROM: Brent/Racteen Duncan
PHONLE: 80(-687-6699
OTHER PHONL; 801-420-6213
EMALIL: infogilgd8e.com

1 205.197.213,175

SERVICE ADDRESS:
F9638 Soulh Buckskin Circle
Birdseye, UF 84629

MAILING ADDRESS:
HC 13 Box 312
Fairview, UT 84629

UTILATY: Fagles Landing Water Company
ACCOUNT NUMBER: NA

COMPLAINT TYDPE: Rate And Tarify
COMPLAINT: [ have had comrespondence with Matk Long and Maria Martinez,
been charged $55 each month,

The tarifl states that we should be charged $35 per ondh, bul we have

SUGGESTED RESOLUTION: | believe that we should be reintbuirsed for the money that we have been overcharged,

BACKGROUND from an Unresolved Camplaint in July of 2012:

We are a community of 11 hones and receive our water through w private water company, We Just received a water bill of $110 (No sewer or garbage,
Just water). We have been told that our bill year round would be $55 1o account for Aluctuation of water usage throughoul the year. The allached note
stated "Due to high water usage (his year, water rates will be raised 10 $110.00 for the period of June 2012 10 Ocetober 2012, Aler that time water rates
will return to $55.00. End of Statement. OQur meters are nrever read, (One resident docs not yet have griss on his property), Two weeks ago we as a
comtmunity were without power for 3 days, so we requested that the owner put in a generator so that we vould use the pump to pull up more water, He
finally agreed 1o get an electrician here to install the proper electrical, bul required us as homeowners Lo pay for the use of the gencrator. (We agreed
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Informal Complaint Report

SRR

bacavsse we needed water, and detersnined that we would rent a generator and divide the cosis among the 10 ]um!cs that are currcnl.ly occupicd. My
uilesstanding is tial (ke water company is required to pay for things necessary to p'mv'idc waler to our community. One of owr chdcnts gods to the .
pump house 2-3 times a week to {um on the pump, but he is never reimbursed for his tine or t{avcl expenses. We as a Ct‘mm}un!ly are gratefud for tI}ls
resident’s desire to take care of this issue so we have water as it is needed.) My understanding is that rates cannot IJf: arbitrarily increased on the whim of
the owner of the water company. | have not spoken with the water company. We have been told (his situated arose in the past and the owner was told he
conld not raise the rates, § believe that was when the 355 a manth rounded rate was implemented.

Complaint #2

UTILITY CUSTOMER:

FROM: Ronald & Diane Workman
PIIONE: 801-874-5245

OTHER PHONE: 520-207-788¢
EMAIL: dworkman2009g: gmail.com
IP: 64.77.240.159

SERVICE ADDRESS:
4576 Cougar Run
Fairview, UT 84679

MAILING ADDRESS:
HCI3 Box307
Faieview, UT 84629

UTILITY: Eagles )anding Water Company
ACCOLINT NUMBER; none

COMPLAINT TYPE: Additionral Charges

COMPLAINT: Wenoved in 17282011 and have paid $55.00 monthly for wates whea we should have paid $35.00 monthly per tariil. Mr.Dave Olsen
said we could omit paying for (2013 only) swnner months since my husband, Ron takes care of tring oot the water punping system. (Iave not paid
monthly bill for past two mealhs.) This was only a verbal communication and wouldn't be surprised if Mr Olsen docs not admit to saying il.

SUGGESTED RESOLUTION: Think monthly overpaynients should be paid back by not having to pay for water for equat amount of over-pnyment
moinths.

COMPLAINT #3

UTILITY CUSTOMER:
FROM: John and Mary Gaveila
PHONE: 8018733334

OTHER PHONE: 8013617817
EMAIL: gavrilal@cut.net

1P; 205107121314

SERVICE ADDRESS:
19659 S, Lariat Circle
Fairview, UT 84629

MAILING ADDRESS:
HC 13 Box 302
Fairview, Ut 84629

UTILITY: Eagles Landing Water Company
ACCOUNT NUMBER: not sure

COMPLAINT TYPE: {ligh Bilt
COMPLAINT: Rates for our water go beyond (he approved rate. We have been billed $55 a month since Aprit of 2012 (when we moved in)

SUGGESTED RESOLUTION: Bill the appropriate rate and refund previous nionths.

COMPLAINT #4

My name is Dustin Bates, } am contacting you in regards to a complaint that has been filed with your oflice. ‘lhe complaint is that Fagles Landing Water
Company, should ‘ha\'c been charging us $35 a month for water and we have been paying a $35 premivm sinee we moved inlo our home in March of
2012. We would fike to participate in the complaint process. Our contact information and physical address is as follows:

Bustin and Brenda Sates
Physical Address: 19694 South [lkhoen Circle Birdseye, UT 84629
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Informal Complaint Report

rvicw, LT 84620

Maiting Address; HC 13 Box 313 F

Phone: 801-873-3151

emaif: dandbbatesibyahoo.com

We have been aver charged for our water since March, 3, 2013 This is the date that we moved into this house,
We would appreciate a refund of e amount that was overcharged.

Please feel free to contact us iMwe need to do something further in this complaint process.

Thanks

Coinplaint Resnonse;

9-17-2013
Mr Qlsen,

‘This complaint also has passed the 30 day extension. [ need a response from you so that 1 can close this Informal Complaint and can advise the
complainants to file a Formal Complaint with the Public Service Commission should there be no resolution in this informal complaint process,

Maria

0-18-20113
Mr, Olsen,

As | stated in ay follow up email to you yesterday, this complaint has passed the 30 day extension per UT Public Service Commission Rule R7M6-200-8
(A). I states,

“The utility shatt make reasanable efforts 1o complete any investigation and resolve the dispute within 30 calendar days. A proposed sohution may be that
the utitity requeest that the informal complaint be dismissed if, in good faith, it believes the complainl is without merit. The wility shall inform the
Division employea of the wtility's response to the complainant, the proposed solution and the complainant's acceplance or rejections of the proposcd
selution and shall keep the Division employee informed as to the progress made with respect to the resolution and final disposition of the informal
complaint.”

Please respond immediately,

Marin

Additional Information:
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